© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019

DETRO T BOARD OF POLI CE COW SSI ONERS

COMWUNI TY MEETI NG

Thur sday, February 21, 2019

3:00 p.m

DETRO T PUBLI C SAFETY HEADQUARTERS

1301 Third Street

DETRO T, M CHI GAN 48226

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



© 00 ~N o o b~ w DN

N NN N NN R R R R R R, R R R R
o0 A W N B O © 0 ~N o OO M W N kL, O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 2

COW SSI ONERS:

DARRYL D. BROWN, Comm ssioner (Dist. 1), Acting Chairperson
JI M HOLLEY, Conm ssioner At-Large

WLLIAMM DAVIS, Conmmi ssioner (Dist. 7)

ELI ZABETH BROOKS, Conmi ssioner At-Large

W LLI E BURTON, Conmi ssioner (Dist. 5)

EVA GARZA DEWAELSCHE, Commi ssioner At-Large

LI SA CARTER, Conmi ssioner (Dist. 6)

GREGORY HI CKS, Secretary to the Board

ROBERT BROWN, Executive Manager

REPRESENTI NG OFFI CE OF THE CHI EF OF POLI CE:
CH EF CRAI G

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



© 00 ~N o o b~ w DN

N NN N NN R R R R R R, R R R R
o0 A W N B O © 0 ~N o OO M W N kL, O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 3

Detroit, M chigan
February 21, 2019

3:00 p.m
COW SSI ONER BROM\:  Good af t er noon.
BOARD: Good afternoon.
COMM SSI ONER BROMN: | am Pol i ce
Commi ssioner Darryl Brown. | represent District 1.
amthe vice chair. | wll be conducting our neeting

today on behal f of our chairman, Conm ssioner Wllie
Bell. And on behalf of the board, and for those in
attendance, thank you for joining us. And for people
viewing this meeting on your governnment cable channel,
thank you for viewing our neeting as well.

We have invited Chaplain Gegory WIson of
Detroit Chaplain Corps of the Detroit Police
Departnent to provide the invocation

Chapl ai n?

CHAPLAI N BERRY: Yes. For the record, | am
Commander Chapl ain Arthur Berry, Sr.

BOARD: Speak on the mc

CHAPLAI N BERRY: Excuse ne. For the
record, | am Commander Chaplain Arthur Berry, Sr.
Geg Wlson couldn't nake it today. Can we bow our

heads for prayer, please.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 4

(I nvocation given at 3:01 p.m)

COW SSI ONER BROAN: Now we have the
i ntroduction of the conm ssioners starting fromny
i medi ate left.

COWM SSI ONER BURTON:  Conmi ssioner Wllie
Burton, District 5.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Jim Hol l ey, at-1arge.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: Eva Gar za
Dewael sche, at-I| arge.

COW SSI ONER CARTER: Lisa Carter,
District 6.

COW SSI ONER BROOKS:  El i zabet h Brooks,
at -l arge.

COW SSI ONER DAVIS: W I Iiam Davis,
District 7.

MR HCKS:. M. Chair, you have a quorum

COW SSI ONER BROWN:  Thank you, sir. Now
we have an introduction of the BOPC staff.

M. Gegory Hicks?

MR. HI CKS: Thank you, M. Chair. | do
want to indicate this before the introduction, that
Susanne Gorman is the court reporter for the day. The
nmedia i s being taped by Media Services as well as
Ser geant Qui nn.

If we go immedi ately to nmy right, it's

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 5
Robert Brown, and if we go to the first row, | see
M. Wrick, who is -- is the attorney for the board,;

Ms. White, who handles our policy area. W go to the
next row back -- Dr. Anderson, who is the HR personnel
director; M. Johnson, who, of course, is the -- in
charge of our fiscal area. And then what we typically
do is goto Dr. Polly MCalister, who will not only
i ntroduce herself but also introduce the bal ance of
the staff here.

DR MCCALI STER: Good afternoon, board.

BOARD: (Good afternoon

DR. MCCALISTER. |I'mDr. Polly MCalister,
chief investigator, and attending today's neeting with
me today is Supervising Investigator Nel son,
| nvesti gator Murphy, Investigator Hiller, and
| nvesti gat or Neely.

COW SSI ONER BROMWN: Thank you,
Dr. MCalister.

SPEAKER: W can't hear you. Talk into the

mc

COWM SSI ONER BROAWN:  We are talking into
the mc.

MR. H CKS: W could hear you on that | ast
one. You may want to pull it alittle closer to you.

COW SSI ONER BROWN: Now we have Chi ef

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 6

Craig.

Thank you for joining us today. W have
the introduction of yourself and DPD staff.

CH EF CRAIG Starting wth Assistant Chief
Wiite to ny left.

LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: Lieutenant Sonia
Russel | .

(1 naudi bl e nane.)

COMVANDER BLI SS:  Conmander Mark Bliss,
support operations.

SERGEANT ALEXANDER: Ronel Al exander,
sergeant, support operations.

DEPUTY CHI EF BARREN:. Deputy Chief Elvin
Barren, nei ghborhood policing east.

(I naudi bl e i ntroductions.)

SERGEANT RHI NEHART:  Sergeant Shannon
Rhi nehart, pl anning.

COW SSI ONER BROWN:  Ckay. Now, we have --
do we have any elected officials joining us today or
any representatives fromthe office or any outstandi ng
civic | eaders joining us today who want to stand to be
recogni zed?

MR. CORBETT: Paul Corbett here observing
on behal f of Council Menber MCalister, council nman,

Dstrict 2.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 7

COW SSI ONER BROMN:  Thank you.

We have a few business itens for our
consideration today. First wll be the approval of
t he agenda.

BOARD MEMBER: So noved.

BOARD MEMBER:  Support.

COW SSI ONER BROMWN:  Al'l right. It's been
noved and properly supported. Any discussion on this
notion? Al those in favor?

BOARD: Aye.

COW SSI ONER BROMN:  Moti on passed.

Al so, now we have the approval of the
m nutes fromour February 14th neeting.

BOARD MEMBER: So noved.

BOARD MEMBER:  Support.

COW SSI ONER BROMWN:  It's been noved and
properly supported. |Is there any discussion? Seeing
none. All those in favor?

BOARD: Aye.

COW SSI ONER BROAN:  Mbti on passed.

Qur chairman's report says "On behal f of
the board, | want to express our concern and support
for fallen and injured officers. Qur concerns for
officers' safety and citizen protection is ranked as

two of the nost inportant priorities of the board.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 8

Qur board receives a weekly report fromthe
departnent, listing injured officers. | would ask the
chief, Chief Craig, during his remarks, to provide us
with any additional information related to injured and
fallen officers.

"The board of police comm ssioners neets
every week except for Thanksgiving and Chri st mas
hol i day periods. W neet at police headquarters three
weeks of the nmonth and on Thursdays at 3:00 p.m W
al so neet in the conmunity every second Thursday of
the nonth at 6:30 p. m

"Under the Detroit Cty Charter, Article 7,
Chapter 8, the board of police comm ssioners is
enpowered to provide civilian oversight and
supervisory control of the police departnent. CQur
citizens are justified in asking, 'How does civilian
oversi ght of |aw enforcenment help you as a citizen
wi thin our community?" Qur answer is we protect the
civil rights of citizens. Oversight organi zations
like the BOPC are at the forefront of investigating,
review ng, and auditing individual cases of citizen
conpl ai nts and patterns of operations by police
agencies to elimnate m sconduct, discrimnatory
police practices, and unnecessary use of force by

pol i ce.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 9

"Qur work is based on devel opi ng and
supporting effective policy -- policing. Mitual trust
and respect between the police and the community is
critical to increasing the quality of life for
residents and visitors to the city of Detroit. The
board of police comm ssioners exists to provide
civilian oversight for the work of the Detroit Police
Departnent. As a board, we receive and investigate
noncrimnal citizens' conplaints, nonitor the
operations of the Detroit Police Departnent, and work
with the mayor and the chief of police to nmake or
nodi fy police policy."

| want to point out several inportant itens
for your consideration. The board is continuing to
work wi th NACOLE, which is the National Association
G vilian Oversight of Law Enforcenent, to host the
nati onal conference on Septenber 22nd through the
26t h, 2019, here in Detroit. During the sane tine, we
wi Il be celebrating our 45th anniversary as a civilian
oversi ght organi zation on July 22, 2019. W wll
repeat this nessage several tinmes as we approach the
Sept enber conference. W are inviting all |aw
enforcenment and civic-m nded i ndividual s and
organi zations to join us at the conference. The

pl anni ng process is well underway, and, again, we

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 10

invite your participation.

So if anyone wants to get involved and hel p
out, you can talk to Conm ssioner Carter. W need
your hel p.

["l'l remnd the board nenbers that in the
nmont h of March 2019, our plans are to conduct two
community neetings. The first will be on March 7th at
Western International H gh School at 1:30 p.m Al so,
we will have our regular community neeting on
March 14th in the area served by downtown services.

February 21st is an inportant date in the
hi story of black struggle and resistance.

Forty-four years ago, El-Hajj Mlik El-Shabazz, known
as Mal colm X, the head of the organization of the
African-Anmerican Unity, was assassinated in the
Audubon Ballroomin New York Cty. Ml com X and
others, like Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., participated
in an inportant debate on how and why nmarginalized
citizens, black and brown, would engage the Anerican
econom ¢ and political systens to seek change for
African-Americans. As it states then, and it states
today, is the survival of the community. Scholars
still point to the w de gaps in housing ownership,

i ncome, and weal th between black and white citizens.

| want to report next week,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 11

February 28, 2019, we wll have a presentation on the
second quarter of DPD s budget -- on the budget, and
we'll have a closed session related to Police Oficer
M chael Collins and, at the request of Comm ssioner
Carter, a closed hearing related to officers who

i npounded the car of a young woman, |eaving her to
wal k hone in the col dest weather on record and got --
and was posted on Snapchat voicing sone disparagi ng
wor ds about bl ack fenal es.

Today on our agenda we will have a
presentation on the chief of police annual report.
The Detroit City Charter, Section 7-806, creates
several opportunities for the chief of police to
engage the commssion. | want to |ist some of the
opportunities so that the audience will follow our
wor k as conm ssioners. In Section 7-806,

Subsection 1, it indicates that "The chief shall
adm ni ster the departnent consistent with the
policies, rules, and regul ati ons established by the
board and shall organize the departnent with the
approval of the board."

In Section 7, Subsection 6, it indicates
that "The chief shall submt to the board an annual
report." | think of this annual report as the type of

report that would be available to the general public,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 12

hi ghlighting the work of the Detroit Police
Departnent. In Section 7, also -- Subsection 7 -- it
i ndicates that "The chief shall submt to the board an
annual operations inprovenent plan." The nost
outstanding differences is that the requirenent is for
a plan, not a report. The annual inprovenent plan is
schedul ed to be taken up by the board at our
March 28, 2019, board neeting.

In the recent past, the annual report and
t he annual operations inprovenent plan have been
confused. One report is general and di scusses the
departnent. |In the past this report has been used to
hi ghlight the | eadership in the departnment, celebrate
sone inportant partnerships held with the depart nent
and sone of the community endeavors associated with
t he departnent.

The second report is quite different.
Again, it is aplan. It is a systematic review of the
departnment and the chief's candid opinion of the
ef fectiveness of the departnent. Early copies of this
pl an show a detail ed breakdown of each command
di vi sion, section, and unit and assesses their
performance and projects where the chief and his
executive staff want to inprove on the organization,

strategies in the mssion of the subunits, all in an

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 13

effort to communicate to the board, the mayor, and the
general public what we nust do to inprove the
depart nent.

| nprovenents to the departnment nust involve
citizen protections and a programto fight crine.
| mprovenents to the departnent nust include officers
safety. Inprovenents nust -- inprovenents to the
departnent nust include also an eval uati on of
crime-fighting strategies to determne if they are
wor ki ng and what new opportunities to fight crine
m ght be on the horizon. |'ve asked our staff to pull
a copy of one of the ol der operation inprovenent plans
and share it with the chief in the expectati on of our
March 28, 2019, neeting report.

In addition to the annual report
presentation, we will also have our regular report
fromthe chief of police. The chief will review sone
of our current crime statistics and update us on any
addi ti onal police personnel with injuries in the Iine
of duty. 1'Il also ask the chief to update us on any
critical issues facing the departnent.

Toward the end of our neeting, we will have
oral communication fromthe audi ence. Please nake
sure you print your nanme on a card. The cards are

| ocated in the back, or you could see M. Robert Brown

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 14
at the table here, and he can give you a card. W
w Il need your card before we begin public coment.
W will hold each speaker to the allotted two m nutes.
Chi ef ?

CH EF CRAIG Thank you, M. Vice Chair.

Starting with ny report -- start with
crime. As it relates to homcides as of today -- in
your package you mi ght see a revised daily report.
This was borne out of a conversation | know t hat
Commi ssi oner Davis brought up. Mst tinmes when | do
the report, it focused on hom ci des, nonfat al
shootings, and robberies and carjackings. And so in
this report, the change is, again, hom cides, sex
assaul ts, aggravated assaults, nonfatal shootings,
robberies, and carj acki ngs.

And so -- and then we have it broken down
by precinct. So -- and this report -- these are the
nunbers as of today. So as of today, hom cides were
down 39 percent, which translates into 14 fewer
hom ci des. Sex assaults, we are up 12 percent, which
translates into 13 as conpared to this tine |ast year.
Aggravated assaults, we are up 82, or an 8 percent
I ncrease as conpared to |ast year. Nonfatal
shootings, we are down 17 percent. There are 14 fewer

nonfatal shootings as conpared to | ast year.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 15

Robberies were down 7 percent, and that transl ates
into 21 fewer robberies. Carjackings were down

67 percent, which translates into 28 fewer

carj acki ngs.

Overall, Part 1 violent crine -- we're
seeing a 2 percent increase. Usually, as |I've
oftentinmes said in the past, the nunbers are snal
during the first quarter. So we'll be closing in by
the end of next nonth at the first quarter, so we'll
have a better view of the direction for the renmainder
of the year. Primarily, the second quarter's a better
gauge. The first quarter, because the nunbers are so
small, it's hard to.

And then property crinme -- you go down to
property crinme and you | ook that burglary's down
8 percent, 71 fewer burglaries. Larcenies were down
369, 22 percent reduction. Mtor vehicle thefts, we
continue to trend dowmward, a 3 percent reduction,
which translates into 23 fewer thefts -- auto thefts,
that is -- with an overall Property 1 crine reduction
of 14 percent.

Sowth that, I'll take -- well, I"Il just
go through ny report and take any questions regarding
crime or any other updates. As it relates to the

6th Precinct investigation, we're noving forward at

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 16

the pace that we had established. As | indicated in a
press briefing on this past Minday, there was a slight
right turn we took in the investigation. W were
hoping to have what we call our chief's hearing with

t he accused officer set for this week. Because of

addi tional information in our investigation, we're
pushing it toward the begi nni ng of next week. The
begi nning of next week nost |ikely could be Tuesday.

| will tell you that internal affairs has been working
on this case fromthe tine we |aunched over 14 days
ago now. They've done a total of 55 interviews. It
mght be a little bit nore than that now. So they've
done phenonenal work, so | want to acknow edge them
for the work they're doing.

The conpani on investigation, the
environnmental which |I've tal ked about -- they, too,
have done phenonenal work. | got a full briefing as
to where that work was yesterday. They've conducted
over 100 interviews in that investigation. So we
shoul d have the environnmental done probably within the
next couple of weeks. You can inmagine, with the
nunber of interviews and witing it up -- certainly,
there were sone concerns that have been brought to ny
attention in the environnental. One thing | want to

stress is that the findings does not reflect every

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 17

single officer that works the 6th Precinct.

W have sone concerns. | have sone
managenent and supervisory-level concerns. That's
what' s been pointed out in that environnental
i nvestigation, and we'll be addressing that, |ike I
said, in the next couple of weeks.

Again, | expect that the chief's hearing,
as it relates to Oficer Steele, will be held early
part of next week. H's partner will also be schedul ed
for a hearing. No date to be determ ned as of yet.

And, lastly, before |I take questions, today
mar ks our 500th Green Light here in the city of
Detroit. So with that, open up for questions.

COW SSI ONER BROAN:  Before that, 1'd Iike
to take this nonent to recognize our city council man
Roy McCalister, who joins us today.

How are you doing, sir?

MR. MCCALI STER. Thank you. Pleasure to be
her e.

COW SSI ONER DAVIS: Chief, | like the
| ayout better, breaking down by the precincts. Al so,
as one nore step, | would also like to see a breakdown
inthe Priority 1 calls response tines in the
precincts al so.

CH EF CRAI G Yeah. It's on there. W can

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 18

do that, create another page.

COW SSI ONER DAVI'S:  That's not a problem

CH EF CRAIG But we can do that.

COMW SSI ONER DAVIS: That's it.

COW SSI ONER BROMWN:  Chief, | just have one
guestion. On this 24-hour report that we get, are
t hese nunbers included in the nunbers that you' ve
given us for that day, or is this -- this goes on the
next week report?

CHIEF CRAIG Yeah, this is -- when | give
this report out, this is as of today. Although when
you | ook at this other sheet that said "Reported
t hrough February 17th" -- that does not include these
nunbers. So this is the nost current report, and
t hese nunbers wll be reflected in the next week's
report.

COWM SSI ONER BROAN:  Al'l right. Thank you.

No nore questions?

Al'l right. Next we'll have a presentation
to the board. It wll be the chief of police again,
annual report.

COMVANDER BLI SS:  Good afternoon, board --

BOARD: (Good afternoon.

COVWANDER BLISS: -- and Chief Craig.

CH EF CRAIG Thank you.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 19

COMWANDER BLI SS:  |I'm Conmander Mark Bliss
fromthe office of support operations, to present to
you the 2018 annual report. Each year, Assistant
Chi ef Janes Wiite assenbles the conmttee that puts
t oget her our annual report. There are two nenbers
t hat have been on this commttee that have really been
steadfast in really pushing this report forward. |
would like to identify both of them They will be
briefing you out today on our annual report and its
current stats. The first is Lieutenant Sonia Russell
and then al so Sergeant Ronel Al exander. Lieutenant
Russell will take it from here. Thank you.

LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: Good afternoon, board.

BOARD: (Good afternoon

LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: | am Li eutenant Soni a
Russell of the crine intelligence unit, and this is
Sergeant Ronel Al exander from support operations, and
we are here on behalf of the 2018 annual report
committee to discuss the annual report. |If there are
any ot her annual report commttee nenbers, could you
pl ease stand at this tinme and introduce yourself?

(1 naudi bl e i ntroducti ons nmade w t hout the
m cr ophone.)

LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: Thank you.

This year's annual report will focus on our

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 20

bri dgi ng the gap between our conmunity and the
departnment. W will focus on our nei ghborhood police
of ficers' acconplishnments within their respective
precincts. Wth that being said, we will also be
di scussing the 2018 hi ghlights and acconpli shnents.
Just to nane a few, of course, the deploynent of
tasers departnent-w de, |icense plate readers,
doubling Project Geen Light |ocations from238 to
474 -- and these are year-end totals fromour prior
year -- of course, the opening of our new | ocation,
whi ch you are famliar with, the office of the chief
investigator; our DPD city initiative, Baker to Vegas,
and it was 20 of our departnent participating in a
race in Las Vegas, Nevada, anongst other departnents.
W wi || discuss our pronotions,
appoi ntnments, recruitnment. And let's not forget about
t he breast awareness -- Dbreast cancer awareness
vehicle, in which chief neighborhood Iiaisons and our
nei ghbor hood police officers generated approxi mately
$5, 000 and donated it to the American Cancer Society.
Let's not also forget about the Tactical Service
Section vehicle, which is a tribute to Lieutenant
Shawn Wesley. Let's also renenber that we had
depl oynent of new cars.

Some of our chief's initiatives that we'l|

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 21

focus on, and just to nane a few, wll be the chief's
Cupid Dance, which is held on Valentine's Day for our
elderly citizens in our community; our DPD sisterhood
and brot herhood, which is nentoring prograns for our
yout h; Halloween in the D, which is fornmerly Angels'
Ni ght, which is now a community festive event; and our
newest initiative, the Wayne State University
Leader shi p Acadeny, which is preparing our future
| eaders of our departnent and our community.

I"'mgoing to turn it over to Sergeant
Al exander .

SERGEANT ALEXANDER: Good afternoon, board.

Chi ef .

BOARD: (Good afternoon

SERGEANT ALEXANDER: So there is a part of
t he annual report that, in ny opinion, probably brings
about the nost excitenent and possibly a little
anxiety and certainly maybe a little (inaudible) for
AC White 'cause he does -- in anticipation of what
we're going to cone up with. That is the cover
(indicating), all right -- which is extrenely
inmportant. It -- it gives you an insight into what
the book is going to be about. Right? It's the
eye-catcher. W're always excited about that, and,

like | stated before, that as a commttee, that

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 22

probably gets us the nost worked up and excited at the
sane tine.

W -- we typically wait till the end for
that. The creative juices get flow ng heavily, to say

the | east, and because of that, we don't want to give

that away just yet. | nean, as in the past, as you
can see, | think we outdid ourselves on each -- each
year, and I'mconfident -- | think you guys will --
you, the board, will be as well -- that we will do

that again this year. So that being said, |'m going
to leave that for later and just have it as a surprise
for everyone. And, with that, | will take any --
or -- we wll take any questions the board may have.

COW SSI ONER DAVI S:  Question: Howis the
pl at e readers worki ng?

LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: So currently, at this
time, the license plate readers are used as an
i nvestigative aid to help us with case closure, so
it's going very well. It's nonitored out of the
real -tinme crinme center

COW SSI ONER DAVI'S:  Does it work
automatically or -- for the vehicle in front of it, or
do you have to engage the systemto start to read the
pl at e?

LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: So there are a couple

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 23
of things. Anytine -- we have a hot |ist, and what a
hot list, like -- for instance, when a vehicle was
stolen -- so we have license plate readers on our

vehicles that's on the street, approximately 79, and
so if an officer's on patrol, of course, the ding
cones on to activate there's a stolen vehicle. W
al so have stationary |ocations as well throughout the
city of Detroit, and they al so give us notice at the
real -time crinme center
COW SSI ONER CARTER:  Through the chair.
Good afternoon. Just a quick -- so this is
an overview of the annual report; this is not the

annual report. And when will the annual report itself

be ready?
LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: Ch, yes, nma'am
Through the chair.
That's correct. The annual report wll be
ready in April. W will be ready in April for

di stribution.

COW SSI ONER CARTER:  CGkay. And second
gquestion: In your -- in the "19 -- | nean 2018 annual
report theme -- and | don't know that this is a
part -- should be a part, but an initiative that was
instituted was the towng initiative. |s that going

to be a part of the annual report as well?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 24
LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: Yes, that is -- |I'm
sorry. Yes, that wll be a part of the annual report
as well. That's another one of our -- actually, it's

going to be in the front as a major highlight.
COW SSI ONER CARTER:  Thank you.
COW SSI ONER HOLLEY:  Through the chair.
COW SSI ONER BROMWN:  Yes, sir
COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: So it's in April;
right? You tal king about April?
LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: Yes, sir.
COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Is it normal where we
get a -- a viewof it before we -- that we have it
here before it's on that -- we have a chance to | ook
at it a year -- a week before so that we can have
sone.
LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: No. So through the
chair, no, sir. Normally, what happens is that we
di stri bute the books once they're conpl eted.
COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Do you know what - -
the date that you have the -- the day you have the
report in April is the day we'll see it for the first
time?
LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: That is correct, sSir.
COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Okay. And |'mjust

aski ng.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 25

CHEF CRAIG W can -- through the chair.

W' ll make it available in advance of the
public release. So if it's a week in advance, we can
just make it avail able.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: W can have a
confidentiality wwth it, but something of this
magnitude -- | would think that we need to digest it
so we can be intelligent -- intelligent questions. So
| appreciate that, Chief. Thank you so nuch.

Thank you, M. Chairnman.

COW SSI ONER BROMWN:  Any nore questions?

Thank you.

LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: Thank you.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: So the question of
t he book, the front of it --

["'msorry, M. Chairnman

So we still -- | thought you were gonna
unveil the -- the -- are you trying to get out of
here? 1|s that what you're trying to do?

(Laughter.)

SERGEANT ALEXANDER: No, sir. No, sir. W
just feel as though --

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: To wait till your
time in April? | thought you said today. You were

going to unveil it today.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 26

SERGEANT ALEXANDER: No, sir. No, sir.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY:  Ckay.

SERGEANT ALEXANDER: You'll see the cover,
sir, like the chief indicated, that week before public
di stribution.

COWM SSI ONER HOLLEY: ' Cause the | ast one
you had -- that just -- that was the bonmb. | don't
know how you're going to beat that one.

SERGEANT ALEXANDER: Well, we'll continue
to raise the bar. I'msure we'll surpass it this
year.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Now, you're doing so
good. 20- -- 2017 -- so '18 comes after '18 -- '17.
So '19 -- I'min the year '19, so where am| -- what
am| mssing here?

COW SSI ONER BROMN:  It's a recap.

LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: Yes, sir. It's always
a year prior -- behind.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY:  So |'mvoting on
somet hi ng that already took pl ace?

LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: Voting? No.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY:  Just -- obviously, |

don't know, so -- but don't be -- don't be unkind to
nme. | nmean, just tell nme. | don't know. |'mjust
asking. | don't -- | see '"17 -- we're in the year

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 27

2019, and you -- am| having -- am| going to approve
a budget for 2019, or am| going to approve the budget
that's already took place in 2018?
LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: Through the chair.
This already took place, sir, in 2018.
This is just a overview of all the acconplishnments and
hi ghli ghts of the departnent fromthe year 2018.
COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Gotcha. Thank you
very much. |I'msorry. | didn't know.
LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: ©Ch, no problem sir.
COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Thank you,
M. Chairman.
COW SSI ONER BROMWN:  You' re wel cone.
Thank you.
Just -- Comm ssioner Holley, just have your
picture ready so we can put it on that cover.
(Laughter.)
LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: Yes, sir.
COW SSI ONER BROMN:  You may want to
consi der that one.
Al'l right. Thank you.
LI EUTENANT RUSSELL: Thank you.
COW SSI ONER BROMWN: Al right. Qur board
secretary --

M. Hicks, do we have any BOPC standi ng or

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 28

ad hoc commttee reports?

MR. HI CKS: No, no reports have been
handed. | did want to note that the policy commttee
did neet today and is involved in a series of neetings

over the next nonth where it is going to process

and -- the existing directives in which we have on our
side of the organi zation -- those directives, based on
the work of the policy committee then will be

subm tted back to the departnent, and we will be

| ooking for concurrence with the departnent. At that
point, the itemw |l cone in front of the full board,
and the presentation will be nade for the full board,

for the full board to act upon the policies. And |

beli eve we have -- in today's neeting we reviewed five
directives. In the next couple of neetings we'll
be -- we have another ten that we have to review.

COW SSI ONER BROAN:  Al'l right. Thank you,
M. Hi cks.

Chief, | did have one question for you. |
want to back up a little bit. It was the duty status
of Oficer Justin Marroquin. \What is his current
status?

CH EF CRAIG Justin Marroquin is currently
working on restricted duty and is scheduled to return

to police nedical on February 28th.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 29

COW SSI ONER BROMWN: Ckay. Thank you.

Al right. Do we have any ol d business?

COW SSI ONER BURTON: M. Chai rman?

COW SSI ONER BROWN:  Yes, sir.

COW SSI ONER BURTON:  Tal ki ng about ol d
busi ness, there was on -- there was -- January 24th
board neeting. | requested sone things. W've been
tal ki ng about the organizational chart for the board,
and sone of the things | requested was the identity of
sal ary of each current conmm ssion staff nenbers’
|isted on a proposed organi zati onal chart, a copy of
the job description for each staff person, their core
conpet ence education requirenents, and conpensation
range for the position.

Al'so, | requested for the proposed sal ary
range for any vacant position, the actual duties and
responsibilities of each current staff nenber. This
is not just a listing of job responsibilities; we need
to know what they actually did in furtherance of the
comm ssion mssion. A copy of their evaluation would
be hel pful, historical data on what the salary was for
the position for the last four years, a review by the
conm ssi oners on request of individuals' performance
eval uati ons. It also can, you know -- we can have

this discussion in a -- in closed session, but these

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 30

are sone things that | requested for and have not
seen. And | wanted this to be provided within
21 days, so 21 days is -- was up |l ast week.

COW SSI ONER BROMWN: Ckay. As | recall,
Comm ssi oner Burton --

M. Hicks, | believe the chairman may have
directed you to -- you guys to get together to nake
sure that he gets information.

My suggestion would be that we talk with
the chair. But we're going to go into cl osed
section -- closed session at our next neeting, |
believe, and I think that could be sonething that
coul d be brought up and di scussed then. Ckay?

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: M. Chai rnman, your
poi nt of procedure -- is it -- would it be -- | nean,
a lot of things that the -- he has a right to have,
but these are kind of things that basically I would
not want to be di scussed, about people's salaries and
things like that. |Is it possible that the
conmm ssioner, who | admre and think so nuch of --

t hat he can have a neeting with HR and the secretary?

They could sit down and go over what he's asking for

so he could be satisfied based upon his inquiry? [|I'm
concerned about privacy and -- and the things he's
asking for -- it's okay, but | do feel like it's not

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 31
sonet hing of public -- public interest.
COW SSI ONER BROMWN: Okay. | understand

your point, Conm ssioner Holl ey.

Hol d on, Comm ssioner Bell -- | nean,
Burt on.

First of all, all of their information is
public information. | nean, anybody can try to get it
but -- except for the personal stuff --

COW SSI ONER BURTON:  Through the chair --

COW SSI ONER BROAN:  Hol d on, sir.

-- the personal issues about their
salaries. | agree with you about that. And I think
if we -- if they want to get together and work it out,

| think they need to get together and work that out.
But for the nost part | think he should have -- the
secretary should have the information prepared, and we
can discuss it in a closed session where it's not
going to be viewed by the public. Since we already
slated to have a cl osed session at our next neeting, |
think that that woul d probably be the appropriate
pl ace to --
COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: That's fine.
COW SSI ONER BROMWN: Conmi ssi oner Burton,
have one question for you concerning that. Are you

asking for all of the salaries or anything

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 32

specifically?

COW SSI ONER BURTON: Wl |, you know, these
positions are, you know -- are -- are involving public
dollars, and this is sonething that each one of us as
comm ssi oners should want to take a | ook at as far as
exerci sing our (inaudible) responsibilities. So yes,
| am concerned with that information, and | would
i ke, you know, for the full board to be able to | ook
at that as well.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: M. Chairman?

COW SSI ONER BROMWN:  Yes, sir

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Just -- | don't nean
to be adversarial in any way. He's the only one that
wants it. |If he's the only one that wants it, let him

have it with the human resources and the secretary. |

don't want to know. | got the lady next to nme -- she
don't want to know. The lady next to her -- she don't
want to know. |'mjust saying to you if he wants to

know, he has a right to that, but I don't want to
waste ny tinme or -- along this right here because |
feel like I don't -- it's not inportant. It's just
inmportant to him And he has a right to do that. So
| "' m asking that you would consider ny -- ny -- ny
trying to get |law and grace at the sane tine.

(Laughter.)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 33

COW SSI ONER BROMN: Al right. We'Il give
you some nercy, too.

(Laughter.)

But in all fairness to his request --

Comm ssi oner Burton, can you schedul e an
appointnment wwth M. Hi cks and Dr. Anderson that --
that -- that you guys can get together and work out
what ever situation --

-- that information that he wants?

MR. H CKS: Yes, M. Chairman. W'Il| take
care --

COW SSI ONER BROMWN: We al ready know what
he's asking for, so if y'all set up a neeting -- just
bring it to the neeting. Just be ready to go.

MR H CKS: Sure. We'Ill have that neeting.
| do want to indicate that follow ng the | ast request
t hat the conm ssioner nmade, | did neet with the
comm ssioner afterwards and did provide -- not all of
it because we did not have the entire listing here,
but as a governnent entity, we're -- this is public
information. They are -- it's available, and |
poi nted out and nade copies for the conm ssioner as to
sone of this information, especially as it relates to
t he conpensati on range and schedules and so forth. So

we're nore than happy to do that. W wll take your

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 34

advice to put together a neeting and have that
i nformati on avail abl e.

COWM SSI ONER BURTON: M. Chairman, | did
not get what | initially had requested and --

COW SSI ONER BROMWN:  Ckay. Let ne
interrupt you there, Conm ssioner Burton. He did say
that he didn't give you all the infornmation; he just
admtted that. So we're not going to beat that horse
today. So what we could do is when you neet with him
copy me and -- and Conmm ssioner Bell so that if one of
us wants to show up for this neeting, we can make sure
he has all of the information. You can copy to ne and
t he past chair, Comm ssioner Carter, if she wants to
cone - -

-- just so that sonebody can be there to
verify he's getting the information that he wants.

MR. H CKS: Sure, and the head of the
personnel commttee.

COW SSI ONER BROMWN:  Ckay. We're going to
nove on. Any new business? All right. So
announcenents: Qur next neeting wll be Thursday,
February 28th, at 3:00 p.m, here at headquarters,
1301 Third Street. Qur next comrunity neeting wll be
Thur sday, March 7th, 2019, at 1:30 p.m It's going to

be at Western International H gh School. That's at

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 35

1500 Scotten Street in Detroit. | encourage all of
you, if you can nmake it, to cone there so we can
interact with the kids in the school so they can --
especially our NPGCs. W want to nmake sure that
they're there. And they would | ove to see the chief.
Just throw ng out sone hints here. They would love to
see the chief.

So our oral conmmunication and public
coments section -- we have -- if you -- you'll be
limted to two mnutes. Everyone have their cards in?
You can give themto M. Brown.

And you can start that now.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Is it -- we over

al ready?

COW SSI ONER BROAN:  Effi ci ency.

MR BROWN. M. Chairman, | currently have
seven cards. Your first speaker will be Ms. Fredia

Butler followed by M. Tom W son.

M5. BUTLER:  Good afternoon.

BOARD: (Good afternoon

M5. BUTLER: Chief, conmm ssioners, in every
occupation there will be a person or persons who do
not follow rules or step outside of the guidelines of
t hat occupation. They may fall short of the

expectations of the position, norally or

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 36

professionally. The concern should be what is done
about viol ati ons.

February 7, 2019, in your board neeting,
Chi ef Janes Craig gave his crine stats and spoke about
a concern that took place in the 6th Precinct. He
stated what he has done and is continuing his
i nvestigations of the identified officers and ot hers.
Commi ssioner WIllie Burton, in my opinion, began to
badger Chief Craig. Chief Craig continued to explain
that there is due process, and he nmust adhere to those
gui del i nes. Conmm ssioner Burton took an
unpr of essi onal stance, ignored Chairnan Wllie Bell
and continued to address his remarks toward Chi ef
Craig on matters that were not part of Chief Craig's
report.

Conmm ssi oners, when there is a di sagreenent
with the speaker, there is a respectful way of
responding. In ny opinion, Commi ssioner Burton
di srespected Chief Craig, Chairman Bell, and the
police departnent. | hope that all conm ssioners,
coworkers, officials, and guests be treated with
respect. Wien we disrespect ourselves, we w ||
di srespect others. Each of us is responsible for our
behavi or. Thank you.

BOARD: Thank you.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 37

MR BROMN. M. WIlson, followed by
M. Eric Blount.

MR. WLSON. Fell ow commi ssi oners,
Detroit's finest, fellow citizens, I am Thonas
A. Wlson, Jr., and I'mhere to address the racist,
self-incrimnating video by Oficer Steele called
Black Grl Magic Walking. | know there's protocol to
followin terms of Oficer Steele having due process,
but after he's had his due process, | hope that he's
never allowed to put on the uniformof the Detroit
Police Departnent again. Detroit's finest don't need
him patrolling the conmunity, as the Detroit's finest
are better than the kind of officer he is.

| wonder had this been a young | ady who
| ooked I'i ke him would he have all owed her -- would he
have all owed her to take a video and title it Wite
Grl Magic Wal king, or would he have given her a pass
and | et her go about her business and not have her
wal k hone al one in the dark, sub-degree -- sub- --
bel ow zero, dangerous, freezing weather? Detroit's
finest is better than him [It's obvious that Oficer
Steel e doesn't ascribe to the -- I'lIl use the word
"nodel " that was at the top of the first screen, which
says -- the logo said this: "The DPDis a nodel of

sustained self- -- self-sustained policing excellence

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 38

t hat pl aces nei ghbor hoods and people first." By his
actions, Oficer Steele did not put the nei ghborhood
or citizens first.

It was dangerously cold that night, and, |
nmean, it's just beyond ne how sonebody coul d be that
cal l ous, to put that young | ady out of the car and,
you know, |let her walk in the dark, you know, so --
but, anyway, |'ve said what | wanted to say, and |I'm
not going to belabor the point. But that guy should
not be allowed to wear another Detroit Police
Depart nent uni f orm agai n.

COW SSI ONER BROMN:  Thank you, M. W] son.

MR. BROWN. M. Blount followed by M. Bill

Vel | bor ne.

MR. BLOUNT: Good afternoon, board --

BOARD: (Good afternoon

MR. BLOUNT: -- and Chief. For the
record, ny nanme's Eric Blount, lifelong Detroiter.
Unl i ke the previous speakers, | would |like to | ook
toward the future. It was alnpbst two years ago at

Sacred Heart Church that | rose ny concerns or voiced
nmy concerns about how this board votes on critical

I ssues and how inportant | think it is that the public
know how each board nenber voted. So ny concerns were

around t hese cl osed sessi ons. | think | understand

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 39

sone of the reasons why, but when those cl osed
sessions result in a vote, | think we not only need to
know how each conm ssioner voted, but we need to know
t he reason behind it.

One friend that sits on the bench said,
"Hey, wait a mnute. Even with the Suprene Court
deci sions you get to know and understand and read the
di ssenting point of view" So for each cl osed session
vote, | would like a roll call in public to know how
each comm ssioner voted and, if possible, a dissenting
opinion. And | say this because | am concerned about
what really happens in the closed sessions, and -- and
this comm ssion seened to rest on the Open Meetings
Act and how it allows for closed sessions. |'mnot a
| awyer, but | can read. | would like to know what
chapter and verse in the Open Meetings Act allows for
cl osed sessions. Thank you, board.

COW SSI ONER BROWN: M. Blount, let ne
just point one thing out to you. Al of our mnutes
are posted online, and on those m nutes, when we cone
out of closed session, we take a vote, and that is
done in public. So everyone that votes on any
I ssue -- that's done right before the public. It's on
video, and it's in our mnutes, and you can go back

and review all of those closed session votes, and you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 40

can see how each comm ssi oner vot ed.

Now, for talking with them about their own
personal opinion of how they voted, | would just
charge with you sonething, that you woul d probably
want to neet with that conm ssioner to talk with them
one-on-one. But | just wanted to | et you know t hat
that information is captured in our mnutes of how the
comm ssi oners vot ed.

MR. BLOUNT: If | could just -- what |'ve
experienced here -- that sonetines it's -- it's a yea
or nay. W don't get individual comm ssioners saying
how t hey voted, and you al nost have to | ook or know
t he audi bl e sound that's conming from--

COW SSI ONER BROMN:  You' re tal ki ng about
two different things. You're talking about two
different things. W wusually do a roll call vote; am
| correct?

MR BLOUNT: No.

COW SSI ONER BROAN:  On the cl osed session
i ssues, we've had roll call votes.

MR. BLOUNT: |[|'ve known and seen it not to
be a roll call

COW SSI ONER BROMWN:  We' || take that under
consi deration and nake sure we do that so it can

really reflect in the mnutes how the conm ssioners

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 41
voted. But, to ny understanding, | think we have done
it, and it's in the mnutes of -- of -- the results of
t hose votes and the outconme of those -- those topics

and issues that we vote on. W go into closed session
because we di scuss personnel issues, and that's -- we
can do that under the Open Meetings Act to discuss
personnel issues, and that's why we go into closed
session. It may be sone sensitive information; it
coul d be under investigation; it could be an active

i nvestigation or anything like that. And it's
information that should not and shall not be reveal ed
to the public at that tinme when we're being asked to

make a decision. That's why we go into cl osed

sessi on.

MR. BROWN. M. Wellborne foll owed by
Ms. Faith.

MR. VELLBORNE: Good afternoon.

BOARD: (Good afternoon

MR. VWELLBORNE: My nane is Bill Well borne,
and |"mhere to -- well, first of all, I'"mback. 1['ve

been gone for about 10 weeks, and |'ve been doing a
| ot of traveling presentations.

COW SSI ONER BROMN: Wl cone back

MR. VELLBORNE: But |I'mhere to let the

chief know that -- | just want to personally thank

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 42

Sergeant Spruce and the guys at the 11th Precinct.
Now, in the |last year, they've had three things that
t hey' ve done: They had the first responders and

mlitary, then had their Veterans Day Parade, and they

just had -- |ast week they had the Val entine's Day

[ uncheon, which -- they invited all of us, all the
Tuskegee Airnen (inaudible) and -- the Tuskegee Airnen
and the Triple Nickles -- invited us, too. And they

do this every year, and these guys go all out.
And | told Sergeant Spruce, "lI'mgoing to
gi ve you guys the kudos because you guys do a good

j ob. So everybody don't have to do that. |[If you're
out there in the cold weather, especially with the
Val entine's -- the Veterans Day Parade -- it was cold
that day -- | nmean, extra cold, because | was up in
Frankenmut h nyself for the one up there, and Col onel
Jefferson wasn't -- was down here. And it was col d.
These guys got out there, and they put on a good
parade, and they do it every year, and they honor the
veterans, which | think is great. And | just wanted
to personally thank them and nmaeke sure that -- | just
want to nmake sure that they really know how we feel as
a group. And, also, us and the -- the Triple

Nickles -- a lot of people don't know who the Triple

Ni ckl es are. They're a black parachute group from

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 43

Wrld War |1.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: Why do you call them
Triple Nickle? Wy do they call themTriple --

MR. VWELLBORNE: That's their nicknane.
They were a bunch of black paratroopers that did a
special job that no one else could do, kind of |ike
t he Tuskegee Airmen. W woul d get special jobs that
ot her people didn't do, so they would call on us to do
it. And they did an excellent job of it. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER BROWN:  Thank you, sir

MR. BROWN. Ms. Faith followed by M. Don

Johnson.

M5. FAITH: Wl conme, to the board.

BOARD: (Good afternoon, Ms. Faith

M5. FAITH. And happy bel ated Val entine's
to everyone (inaudible). | appreciate everything

that's been said thus far in the neeting. And
pertaining to the annual report that's com ng out,
can hardly wait for the acconplishnents and all the
achi evenents all done through the year. And | want to
say, too, the things that chief was speaking of, about
the thing that was on here about -- anyway, |'m
getting old now | don't renenber everything.

But | do want to honor the chief today, and

| want to honor all of the board nenbers as well as

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 44

the citizens of the city and how you all work
together. Even when there's sensitive matters that
cone up and there's a di sagreenent, one way or the
other it still balances out. And then | see you al
wor ki ng because of the presentations that's put up on
the screen. And it's -- the Geen Light program --

| "' mastounded by it. And if there was no G een Light
program it certainly would be nore dangerous for the
proprietors that have businesses, and that | really
appreciate you all have the Green Light programand a
cease-fire program al so.

And, also, at the last neeting that -- |
want to conment on that, how they're hel ping the
children with the police programand the comrunity
center over there, and they're wanting to have nore
mentors to cone out. And the questions and answers
that they had was wonderful just to hear. | believe
that was the 9th Precinct that there was -- being --
tal ked about that, and I wanted to honor them today.

And one -- one nore person, Oficer
(inaudible). 1've spoken to her over the years, and
| "' m astounded by the way she continues with the
policies and the procedures when | call in to speak
wth her fromtine to tine. So | want to give her her

roses while she can snell them

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 45
Al so, Comm ssioner Brooks -- when | first
cane, she was very, very professional. She did not

have no partiality toward ne or anybody el se, and
that's the way all of you are, including the chief.

You all keep on keeping on, and | al ways appreciate

you. | don't care what | hear. | know what |'m
seeing for years since |'ve been comng. | appreciate
you.

COW SSI ONER HOLLEY: We appreciate you,
t 0o.

COW SSI ONER BROWN:  Thank you

MR. BROWN. M. Johnson foll owed by
M. Scotty Bonman.

MR JOHNSON: Good afternoon --

BOARD: (Good afternoon

MR. JOHNSON: -- to this wonderful board.
Thank you for the opportunity to speak.

Chi ef, always good to see you.

And | just wanted to nmake -- |'m Don
Johnson fromthe 12th Precinct, president of the
12th Precinct comrunity relations for now 30 years,
and | just wanted to nmake you aware that,
unfortunately, we have rededi cated ourself because,
unfortunately, we take for granted the policy,

procedure, and protocol it takes to solve a crine. W

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 46

want the resolution to be as fast as the crine itself,
but we have to have due process. So what we're doing
in the 12th Precinct is making sure that we take a
better ook at that and explain it to our people,
because crine is gonna be crine. W're going to
resolve it; it mght not be as fast as you would |ike
it to happen. That's No. 1.

Nunber 2 is | wanted to |l et you know t hat
t here have been people fromdifferent precincts
conpl ai ni ng about the 7th and 8th Precinct having
their problens. Wrking with City-Wde -- M. Alvin
Stokes, who is the president -- | was the president of
City-Wde for 15 years -- we have resol ved t hose
issues within the 7th and the 8th Precinct. Those
i ssues are about policy, procedure, and protocol.

Unfortunately, when you get new people in
your organi zation, and we ask them about Robert's
Rul es, and they say, "W is that?" we know we got a
problem So whenever new people cone on, we have to
explain these things to them and sonetines it takes a
long tinme for themto get it. But we have restored
order in 7 and 8, and they're doing well, so | don't
want you to get any m sconmuni cations that we're not.

Last but not |east, on March the 7th, at

7:00 o' clock, the 12th Precinct will be honoring those

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 47

wounded and officers who have been killed in the Iine
of duty with our nenorial plagque on our nenorial wall
at 7:00 p.m, March the 7th. That's our first neeting
back. W would |love to see your face in the place
because -- folks, let's just face it -- our police
officers, nmen and wonen in blue, have a very difficult
j ob, and, believe ne, when you see this plaque -- this
pl aque touches every officer and everything that they

do. Thank you. Have a great day. Keep up the good

wor K.

MR. BROMN: M. Boman?

And, M. Chair, that will be your | ast
speaker.

MR. BOVAN. kay. | have two things.
First of all, just harkening back again to past
issues. W still have not had a -- addressing -- |

have never heard this board address the matter that
there is a training issue regarding use of force as
exenplified by the matter in which Dwayne Jones beat
on Lakeisha WIllianms at an energency room and the fact
that many officers feel they were trained to do that,
and trainers say they train other officers to do that.
That's -- there needs to be a policy change. | nean,
it's bad to drop people off in the cold and take their

vehicles, too, but this is sonething that goes back to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 48

this matter of policy. Apparently, there's --
apparently, there's -- a lot of people feel this is
acceptable policy, and that needs to be fixed.

Second of all, when | was here, | heard
sone criticismof Conm ssioner Burton. And | just
wanted to nake it clear that | was present at that
neeting also, and | don't think he was berating the
chief; | think he had a strong opinion that he wanted
the chief to resign the post of deputy mayor, but |
don't think that would be berating the chief. It was
expressing an opinion that he's entitled to and an
opinion that | share, though perhaps | expressed it a
little differently.

Al so, he's been persistently supporting
transparency -- and we had one person already bring up
the i ssue of the closed neetings -- asking for
transparency, asking for nore information. W heard
hi m asking for nore information today, and in |light --
in spite of the majority of the conm ssioners,

i ncl uding the chairman who is not here, shutting him
up or quieting himdown or sinply just voting to
conceal rather than to open things up. So | can
under stand why he m ght be frustrated when the chair
iIs trying to shut himup. And if continuing to talk

when the chair is trying to silence him-- supporting

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 49
transparency is considered rude -- then so be it.
But, I nmean, | think it was appropriate that if

soneone is trying to shut himup, that he get the --
get his request out there before, you know -- before
the time is up. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER BROAN: M. Bonan, before you
wal k away, | think you're msinterpreting the fact
that -- | don't think our officers were stating that
they're trained to beat people, and | woul d appreciate
if you wouldn't cone before this board and nmake those
statenments. But what | woul d encourage you to do,
sir, is talk with the chief's office, and go over to
t he acadeny and talk with the training staff over
t here and see how these officers are trained and
prepared. | nean, they're trained to neutralize a
threat, so whether -- whether -- it doesn't matter
what it is or who it is. They're trained to
neutralize a threat.

Now, the things that you saw -- you didn't
see the whol e scope of what went on. Okay? But what
| woul d encourage you to do is to stop msinterpreting
the words, that these officers are saying they're
trained to beat people, because those are just call ous
words. The nmen and wonen of the Detroit Police

Departnent are not trained to just beat people. So |

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 50

woul d appreciate it if you wouldn't cone before this
board and nmake those statenents.

MR. BOMAN. Except that they are true,
because | could forward you the video clip of them
[ining up and doing that at this very | ocation.

COWM SSI ONER BROAN: | ' ve seen the video,
but none of themsaid they are trained to beat people.

MR. BOVAN. He did exactly what any one of
t hem woul d do, and we coul d see exactly what he did.
So yes. If A equals B and B equals C, then it equals
C.

COW SSI ONER BROWN:  Make sure you go over
to the training acadeny.

CH EF CRAIG Through the chair, | would
offer the gentleman to neet with Assistant Chief Janes
Wiite, who wll facilitate an opportunity to go
t hrough policy. And, if necessary, we'll invite you
to cone to the acadeny and watch our training sessions
on how force is deployed and when it can be depl oyed.
That's an open invitation.

COW SSI ONER CARTER:  Through the chair,
maybe the civilian police acadeny m ght be hel pful as
wel | .

CH EF CRAIG Through the chair,

absolutely. They are exposed to it, and I know we

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 51

have nenbers here who are alumi, and |I'mcertain they
woul d be nore than willing to participate in that.

COW SSI ONER BROMWN:  Thank you, Chi ef.

Commi ssi oner Dewael sche.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: Thank you,

M. Chair.

At the |ast neeting, | was not here, but I
understand Ms. Brooks gave a report on sone job fairs
that are being held, and she asked Sergeant Gonzal es
to give us an update. And she's here.

And, Ms. Brooks, may | ask her, on behalf
of our conmittee, to give an update because we're
having a job fair today?

COW SSI ONER BROOKS:  Yes.

COWM SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: So that woul d be
great .

Am | right? Sergeant? Could you please
cone to the.

SERGEANT GONZALES: H . Sergeant Gonzal es.
We are currently having our second job fair at
Nort hwest Activities Center. It was today from 10: 00
to 5:00. As of 2:15 when | left, we had approximtely
41 applicants, qualified applicants, actually sit down
on the conputers and apply. Wth the extra 34 that

sent out -- just had their interest card which -- they

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019 Page 52

was not able to stay for both 'cause the conputers --
but that's a total as of 2:15. | have not got a
updat e.

But if it was not for you, ma'am to allow

us to use these buildings for free -- the conputers,
the staff -- we wouldn't -- this wouldn't happen. So
we, with DPD -- we appreciate it.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: Thank you so
much.

COW SSI ONER BROOKS:  Thank you.

COW SSI ONER DAVI'S:  Question: Before you
wal k away, do you know how many of those was
Detroiters?

SERGEANT GONZALES: It was a big anount
that was -- that cane fromthe city because | always
ask, like, "Wiere are you fron?" And they're fromthe
| ocal area, and that's the good thing about it. The
three that we are hosting -- it's all inthe city, and
it's all -- we have sout hwest, northwest, and one in
the east side, so it nakes it available to all of our
citizens in Detroit.

COW SSI ONER DAVI S:  Thank you.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: And, M. Chair,
if I could clarify --

COW SSI ONER BROWN: Let Comm ssi oner

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 53
Br ooks --
COW SSI ONER BROOKS: Oh, no. Thank you
very much, Sergeant Gonzales. | just want to nake one

statenent, and it's not about recruiting because |
know you do a great job. W talk about police
officers. They have personalities. Any job you have,
you can use your personality any way you want to, even
t hough you' ve been trained. That's all | wanted to
say. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: And just to
clarify --

Thank you, M. Chair.

-- we're working in conjunction with the
Detroit Enploynment Solution Corporation, who is -- who
funds the one-stops, and SER Metro operates the
one-stops. So we've always been working wth the
city -- with the Detroit Police Departnent. So thank
you for all of your work.

SERGEANT GONZALES: It's definitely a team
effort. There are sone business cards up there for
you guys that -- just to start passing them out at
churches, corner stores, | nean, to anyone that you
mght find interested. That goes to all ny DPD
menbers as wel |. It takes a village, so recruit sone

good peopl e.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 54

COW SSI ONER BROMN:  All right. Thank you.
So if there's no other business, nove to
adj our n.
COWM SSI ONER HOLLEY: So noved,
M. Chai r man.
COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE:  Support.
COW SSI ONER BROWN:  All those in favor?
BOARD: Aye.
COW SSI ONER BROAN: Al right. W
adj ourn. Thank you.

(The neeting was concluded at 4:02 p.m)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



DBOPC

02/ 21/ 2019 Page 55

CERTI FI CATE OF NOTARY

STATE OF M CH GAN )

) SS

COUNTY OF QAKLAND )

|, Susanne Ellen Gorman, a Notary Public in
and for the above county and state, do hereby certify
that the above nmeeting was taken before nme at the tine
and pl ace hereinbefore set forth; that the w tness was
by me first duly sworn to testify to the truth, and
not hing but the truth; that the foregoing questions
asked and answers made by the witness were duly
recorded by nme stenographically and reduced to
conmputer transcription; that this is a true, full, and
correct transcript of ny stenographic notes so taken;
and that 1| amnot related to, nor of counsel to either

party, nor interested in the event of this cause.

Susanne Ell en Gorman, CSR-9271, RPR

Not ary Publi c,
QGakl and County, M chi gan

My conm ssion expires: Septenber 14, 2023

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



$5,000 20:20

1 3:811:17 15:5,20 17:23 46:7
10 41:21

100 16:19

10:00 51:21

11th 42:1

12 14:20

12th 45:20,21 46:3,25
13 14:21

1301 34:23

14 14:19,24 15:21 16:10
14th 7:13 10:10

15 46:13

1500 35:1

17 14:24 26:13,25

17th 18:13

18 26:13

19 23:21 26:14

1:30 10:8 34:24

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
22 9:20 15:17

22nd 9:17

23 15:19

238 20:8

24-hour 18:6

24th 29:6

26th 9:18

28 11:112:8 13:14 15:3
28th 28:25 34:22

2:15 51:22 52:2

67 15:3
6:30 8:11
6th 15:2517:1 36:5

3 15:18

30 45:21

34 51:24

369 15:17

39 14:19

3:00 3:38:934:22
3:01 41

2 6:2515:6 46:8
20 20:13

20- 26:13

2017 26:13

2018 19:3,18 20:5 23:21 27:3,
5,7

2019 3:29:18,20 10:6 11:1
12:8 13:14 27:1,2 34:24 36:3

21 3:215:2 30:3
21st 10:11

41 51:23
45th 9:19
474 20:9
4:02 54:11

5 4:6

500th 17:12
55 16:11
5:00 51:22

6 4:1111:22

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

7 4:158:12 11:22 12:2 15:1
36:3 46:22

7-806 11:12,16
71 15:16
79 23:4
7:00 46:2547:3

7th 10:7 34:24 46:10,14,24
47:3

8

8 8:13 14:22 15:16 46:22

82 14:22
8th 46:10,14

9
9th 44:18

A

absolutely 50:25
AC 21:19

academy 21:8 49:13 50:13,18,
22

acceptable 48:3

accomplishments 20:3,5 27:6
43:19

accused 16:5
achievements 43:20
acknowledge 16:13
act 28:13 39:14,16 41:6

actions 38:2

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



activate 23:6

active 41:9

Activities 51:21

actual 29:16

ad 28:1

addition 13:15
additional 8:4 13:19 16:6
address 36:13 37:547:17
addressing 17:547:16
adhere 36:10

adjourn 54:3,10
administer 11:18
admire 30:20

admitted 34:8

advance 25:2,3
adversarial 32:13
advice 34:1

affairs 16:9
African-american 10:15
African-americans 10:21

afternoon 3:5,6 5:10,11 18:22,
23 19:13,14 21:12,14 23:11
35:19,20 38:15,16 41:17,18
43:14 45:14,15

agencies 8:23
agenda 7:4 11:10
aggravated 14:14,22
agree 31:12

aid 22:18

Airmen 42:7 43:7

Alexander 6:11 19:11,17
21:11,12,15 25:21 26:1,3,9

allotted 14:3
allowed 37:10,15,16 38:10

alumni 51:1

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
Alvin 46:11

American 10:19 20:20
amount 52:14
Anderson 5:4 33:6
Angels' 21:5
anniversary 9:19
announcements 34:21

annual 11:11,23,24 12:4,6,9,
10 13:15 18:21 19:3,5,9,18,
19,20,25 21:16 23:12,13,17,
21,25 24:2 43:18

answers 44:16
anticipation 21:19
anxiety 21:18
Anytime 23:1
apparently 48:1,2
applicants 51:23
apply 51:24
appointment 33:6
appointments 20:16
approach 9:21
approval 7:3,12 11:21
approve 27:1,2

approximately 20:19 23:4
51:22

April 23:18 24:8,9,21 25:24
area 5:3,6 10:10 52:17
Arthur 3:20,23

Article 8:12

ascribe 37:22
assassinated 10:15
assaults 14:14,20,22
assembles 19:4
assesses 12:22

Assistant 6:4 19:3 50:15

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Association 9:15
astounded 44:7,22
at-large 4:7,9,13
attendance 3:12
attending 5:13
attention 16:24
attorney 5:2
audible 40:13
audience 11:1513:23
auditing 8:21
Audubon 10:16
auto 15:19
automatically 22:22
aware 45:22
awareness 20:17
Aye 7:10,19 54:8

B

back 5:4 13:25 28:9,20 39:24
41:20,23 47:4,15,25

bad 47:24

badger 36:9

Baker 20:12
balance 5:8
balances 44:4
Ballroom 10:16

bar 26:10

Barren 6:13,14
based 9:1 28:7 30:23
basically 30:17

beat 26:8 34:8 47:19 49:9,23,
25 50:7

began 36:8
begin 14:2
beginning 16:7,8

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



behalf 3:10,11 6:24 7:21 19:18
51:11

behavior 36:24
belabor 38:9
belated 43:15

Bell 3:11 31:4 34:10 36:12,19
below-zero 37:20
bench 39:5
berating 48:7,10
Berry 3:19,20,22,23
big 52:14

Bill 38:1341:19

bit 16:12 28:20

black 10:12,19,24 11:9 37:7
42:25 43:5

Bliss 6:9 18:22,24 19:1

Blount 37:2 38:13,15,17,18
39:18 40:9,18,21

blue 47:6

board 3:6,11,21 5:2,10,11 7:5,
6,10,14,15,19,22,25 8:1,6,13
9:6,8,14 10:5 11:20,21,23
12:3,7,8 13:1 18:20,22,23
19:13,14 21:12,14 22:9,13
27:2328:11,12,13 29:7,8 32:8
35:20 36:3,25 38:15,16,22,24
39:17 41:18 43:13,14,25
45:15,16 47:17 49:10 50:2
54:8

Boman 45:1347:11,14 49:6
50:3,8

bomb 26:7

book 21:23 25:15
books 24:18

BOPC 4:18 8:20 27:25
borne 14:9

bow 3:24

breakdown 12:21 17:22

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
breaking 17:21

breast 20:17
bridging 20:1
briefing 16:2,17 19:9
bring 33:14 48:15
brings 21:16
broken 14:16

Brooks 4:12 45:1 51:8,11,14
52:1053:1,2

brotherhood 21:4
brought 14:10 16:23 30:13

brown 3:5,7,8 4:2,17 5:1,17,
21,25 6:18 7:1,7,11,16,20
10:19 13:2517:14 18:5,17
24:7 25:11 26:16 27:13,19,23
28:17 29:1,4 30:4 31:2,10,23
32:11 33:1,12 34:5,19 35:11,
15,16 37:1 38:12,13 39:18
40:14,19,23 41:15,23 43:10,
11 45:11,12 47:11 49:6 50:6,
12 51:3 52:25 54:1,7,9

budget 11:2 27:2
buildings 52:5
bunch 43:5
burglaries 15:16
burglary's 15:15

Burton 4:5,6 29:3,5 30:5 31:5,
9,23 32:2 33:5 34:3,6 36:8,11,
18 48:5

business 7:2 29:2,6 34:20
37:18 53:20 54:2

businesses 44:9

Butler 35:18,19,21

C

cable 3:13

call 16:4 39:9 40:16,20,22
43:2,3,8 44:23

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

called 37:6

callous 38:6 49:23

calls 17:23

cancer 20:17,20

candid 12:19

captured 40:7

car 11:6 38:6

card 13:24 14:1,2 51:25
cards 13:24 35:10,17 53:20
care 33:11 45:6
carjackings 14:12,15 15:2,4
cars 20:24

Carter 4:10 10:3 11:5 23:10,20
24:5 34:13 50:21

case 16:1022:18

cases 8:21

cease-fire 44:11

celebrate 12:13

celebrating 9:19

center 22:20 23:9 44:1551:21

chair 3:9 4:16,20 14:5 23:10,
16 24:6,17 25:1 27:4 30:10
31:9 34:13 47:12 48:23,25
50:14,21,24 51:6 52:23 53:12

chairman 3:10 25:10,16 27:12
29:3 30:6,14 32:10 33:10 34:3
35:16 36:12,19 48:20 54:5

chairman's 7:21

chance 24:13

change 10:20 14:13 47:23
channel 3:13

Chaplain 3:15,16,18,19,20,22,
23

chapter 8:13 39:16
charge 5:6 40:4
chart 29:8,11

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Charter 8:12 11:12

chief 5:13,256:4,13 8:3 9:11
11:11,13,17,23 12:3,23 13:13,
17,20 14:4,5 17:20,25 18:3,5,
10,20,24,25 19:4 20:11,18
21:13 25:1,9 26:4 28:19,23
35:5,7,21 36:4,9,13,14,19
38:17 41:25 43:21,24 45:4,18
48:8,9,10 50:14,15,24 51:3

chief's 12:19 16:4 17:7 20:25
21:1 49:12

children 44:14
Christmas 8:7

Church 38:21
churches 53:22

citizen 7:24 8:17,21 13:5

citizens 8:16,19 10:19,24 21:3
37:4 38:3 44:1 52:21

citizens' 9:9

city 8:12 9:510:16 11:12
17:12,15 20:12 23:8 44:1
52:15,18 53:17

City-wide 46:11,13
civic 6:21
civic-minded 9:23
civil 8:19

civilian 8:14,16 9:7,16,19
50:22

clarify 52:24 53:11
clear 48:6
clip 50:4

closed 11:3,529:25 30:10,11
31:17,19 38:25 39:1,8,12,14,
17,21,25 40:19 41:4,7,13
48:16

closer 5:24

closing 15:8

closure 22:18

cold 38:4 42:13,14,15,17

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
47:24

coldest 11:7
Collins 11:4
Colonel 42:16
command 12:21

Commander 3:20,23 6:9
18:22,24 19:1

comment 14:2 44:13
comments 35:9

commission 11:14 29:10,20
39:13

commissioner 3:5,7,8,10 4:2,
5,7,8,10,12,14,17 5:17,21,25
6:18 7:1,7,11,16,20 10:3 11:4
14:10 17:14,20 18:2,4,5,17
22:14,21 23:10,20 24:5,6,7,8,
11,19,24 25:5,11,14,23 26:2,
6,12,16,19,22 27:8,11,13,15,
19,23 28:17 29:1,3,4,5 30:4,5,
14,20 31:2,3,4,9,10,22,23
32:2,10,11,12 33:1,5,12,17,
18,22 34:3,5,6,10,13,19
35:13,15 36:8,11,18 38:12
39:3,10,18 40:1,5,14,19,23
41:23 43:2,10 45:1,9,11 48:5
49:6 50:6,12,21 51:3,4,5,14,
15 52:8,10,11,22,23,25 53:2,
10 54:1,4,6,7,9

commissioners 4:3 8:6,13 9:6
11:16 29:23 32:5 35:21 36:16,
20 37:3 40:8,11,25 48:19

committee 19:4,6,19,20 21:25
28:1,3,8 34:18 51:12

communicate 13:1
communication 13:23 35:8

community 8:10 9:3 10:7,9,22
12:15 20:1 21:3,6,9 34:23
37:12 44:14 45:21

community?' 8:18
companion 16:15

compared 14:21,23,25

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

compensation 29:13 33:24
competence 29:13
complaining 46:10
complaints 8:22 9:9
completed 24:18
computers 51:24 52:1,5
conceal 48:22

concern 7:22 36:1,5
concerned 30:24 32:7 39:11

concerns 7:2316:2317:2,3
38:21,22,24

concluded 54:11
concurrence 28:10
conduct 10:6

conducted 16:18
conducting 3:9
conference 9:17,22,24
confident 22:8
confidentiality 25:6
confused 12:11
conjunction 53:13
consideration 7:3 9:14 40:24
considered 49:1
consistent 11:18
continue 15:18 26:9
continued 36:9,13
continues 44:22
continuing 9:14 36:6 48:24
control 8:15
conversation 14:9

copies 12:20 33:22

copy 13:12 29:11,20 34:10,12
Corbett 6:23

core 29:12

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



corner 53:22

Corporation 53:14

Corps 3:16

correct 23:17 24:23 40:17
Council 6:24

councilman 6:24 17:15
couple 16:21 17:6 22:25 28:15
court 4:22 39:6

cover 21:20 26:3 27:16
coworkers 36:21

Craig 6:1,48:314:517:25
18:3,10,24,25 25:1 28:23
36:4,9,14,19 50:14,24

Craig's 36:14
create 18:1

creates 11:12
creative 22:4

crime 13:5,10,18 14:7 15:5,14,
15,20,24 19:16 22:20 23:9
36:4 45:25 46:1,5

crime-fighting 13:9
critical 9:4 13:21 38:22
criticism 48:5

Cupid 21:2

current 13:18 18:14 19:10
28:21 29:10,17

D

daily 14:8

Dance 21:2
dangerous 37:20 44:8
dangerously 38:4
dark 37:19 38:7
Darryl 3:8

data 29:21

date 10:11 17:10 24:20

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
Davis 4:14 14:10 17:20 18:2,4
22:14,21 52:11,22

day 4:22 18:8 21:2 24:20,21
42:4,5,14,15 47:9

days 16:10 30:3
debate 10:18

decision 41:13
decisions 39:7

department 3:17 8:2,15 9:8,10
11:18,20 12:2,12,13,14,16,19,
20 13:3,4,6,8,21 20:2,13 21:9
27:7 28:9,10 36:20 37:11
38:11 49:25 53:17

department-wide 20:7
departments 20:14
deployed 50:19
deployment 20:6,24
deputy 6:13 48:9
description 29:12
detailed 12:21
determine 13:9
determined 17:10

Detroit 3:1,16 8:12 9:5,7,10,18
11:1212:1 17:13 23:8 35:1
37:10 38:10 49:24 52:21
53:14,17

Detroit's 37:4,11,12,20
Detroiter 38:18
Detroiters 52:13
developing 9:1

Dewaelsche 4:8,9 51:4,5,15
52:8,23 53:10 54:6

differences 12:5
differently 48:13
difficult 47:6
digest 25:7
ding 23:5

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

directed 30:7

direction 15:10
directives 28:6,7,15
director 5:5
disagreement 36:16 44:3
discriminatory 8:23

discuss 19:19 20:15 31:17
41:5,6

discussed 30:13,18
discusses 12:11
discussing 20:5
discussion 7:8,17 29:25
disparaging 11:8
disrespect 36:22,23
disrespected 36:19
dissenting 39:8,10
distribute 24:18
distribution 23:19 26:5
District 3:8 4:6,11,15 6:25
division 12:22

dollars 32:4

Don 43:11 45:19
donated 20:20
doubling 20:8
downtown 10:10
downward 15:18

DPD 6:3 20:12 21:3 37:24 52:7
53:23

DPD's 11:2

drop 47:24

due 36:10 37:8,9 46:2
duties 29:16

duty 13:20 28:20,24 47:2
Dwayne 47:19

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019

E

evaluation 13:8 29:20

evaluations 29:24

early 12:2017:8

east 6:14 52:20
economic 10:20
education 29:13
effective 9:2
effectiveness 12:20
Efficiency 35:15

effort 13:153:20

El-hajj 10:13
El-shabazz 10:13
elderly 21:3

elected 6:19

eliminate 8:23

Elizabeth 4:12

Elvin 6:13

emergency 47:20
Employment 53:14
empowered 8:14
encourage 35:149:11,21
end 13:22 15:9 22:3
endeavors 12:15
enforcement 8:17 9:16,23
engage 10:19 11:14 22:23
entire 33:19

entitled 48:11

entity 33:20

environmental 16:16,20,24
17:4

equals 50:10

Eric 37:2 38:18
established 11:19 16:1
Eva 4:8

event 21:6
excellence 37:25
excellent 43:9
excited 21:24 22:1
excitement 21:17
Excuse 3:22
executive 12:24
exemplified 47:19
exercising 32:6
existing 28:6
exists 9:6

expect 17:7
expectation 13:13
expectations 35:25
experienced 40:10
explain 36:9 46:4,20
exposed 50:25
express 7:22
expressed 48:12
expressing 48:11
extra 42:1551:24
extremely 21:21
eye-catcher 21:24

face 47:4,5
facilitate 50:16
facing 13:21
fact 47:20 49:7
fair 51:13,20
fairness 33:4

fairs 51:8

Faith 41:16 43:11,13,14,15
fall 35:24

fallen 7:23 8:5

familiar 20:11

fast 46:1,6

favor 7:9,18 54.7

February 3:27:1310:1111:1
18:13 28:25 34:22 36:3

feel 25:22 30:25 32:21 42:22
47:21 48:2

fellow 37:3,4

females 11:9

festive 21:6

fewer 14:19,24 15:2,3,16,19
fight 13:5,10

find 53:23

findings 16:25

fine 31:22

finest 37:4,11,12,21
fiscal 5:6

fixed 48:3

flowing 22:4

focus 19:2520:2 21:1
focused 14:11

folks 47:5

follow 11:15 35:23 37:8
force 8:24 47:18 50:19
forefront 8:20

forget 20:16,21
Forty-four 10:13
forward 15:25 19:7 50:4
Frankenmuth 42:16
Fredia 35:17

free 52:5

freezing 37:20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

313.567.8100



friend 39:5

front 22:22 24:4 25:15 28:11
frustrated 48:23

full 16:17 28:11,12,13 32:8
funds 53:15

furtherance 29:19

future 21:8 38:20

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
Gregory 3:15 4:19

group 42:23,25
guests 36:21
guidelines 35:23 36:11
guy 38:9

guys 22:8 30:7 33:7 42:1,9,11,
18 53:21

G

H

gap 20:1

gaps 10:23

Garza 4:8

gauge 15:12

gave 36:451:8

general 11:2512:1113:2
generated 20:19
gentleman 50:15

Girl 37:7,17

give 14:118:10 22:5 23:8 33:1
34:7 35:11 42:11 44:24 51:10,
12

Gonzales 51:9,19 52:14 53:3,
19

good 3:5,6 5:10,11 18:22,23
19:13,14 21:12,14 23:11
26:13 35:19,20 38:15,16
41:17,18 42:11,18 43:14
45:14,15,18 47:9 52:17 53:25

Gorman 4:22

Gotcha 27:8

government 3:13 33:20
grace 32:24

granted 45:24

great 42:20 47:951:16 53:5
Green 17:12 20:8 44:6,7,10
Greg 3:24

Halloween 21:5

handed 28:3

handles 5:3

happen 46:7 52:6
happy 33:2543:15

hard 15:13

harkening 47:15

head 10:14 34:17
headquarters 8:8 34:22
heads 3:25

hear 5:19,23 44:17 45:6
heard 47:17 48:4,17
hearing 11:516:4 17:7,10
Heart 38:21

heavily 22:4

held 12:14 17:8 21:2 51:9
helpful 29:21 50:22
helping 44:13

Hey 39:6

Hicks 4:16,19,20 5:23 27:25
28:2,18 30:6 33:6,10,15 34:17

High 10:8 34:25
highlight 12:13 24:4
highlighting 12:1
highlights 20:5 27:7
Hiller 5:15

N
H
|| B[ Jl | courT RePorTERS & VioEo

hints 35:6
historical 29:21
history 10:12
hoc 28:1

hold 14:3 31:4,10
holiday 8:8

Holley 4:7 24:6,8,11,19,24
25:5,14,23 26:2,6,12,19,22
27:8,11,15 30:14 31:3,22
32:10,12 35:13 43:2 45:954:4

home 11:7 37:19
homicides 14:7,11,13,18,20
honor 42:19 43:24,25 44:19
honoring 46:25

hope 36:20 37:9

hoping 16:4

horizon 13:11

horse 34:8

host 9:16

hosting 52:18

hot 23:1,2

housing 10:23

HR 5:4 30:21

human 32:15

identified 36:7
identify 19:8
identity 29:9

Il 43:1

imagine 16:21
immediately 4:25

important 7:259:13 10:11,18
12:14 21:22 32:21,22 38:23

impounded 11:6

ANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECIC LlllReely
313.567.8100



improve 12:24 13:2
improvement 12:4,6,10 13:12
improvements 13:4,6,7

inaudible 6:8,15 19:22 21:18
32:6 42:7 43:16 44:21

include 13:6,8 18:13
included 18:7
including 45:4 48:20
income 10:24
increase 14:23 15:6
increasing 9:4
indicating 21:21
individual 8:21 40:11
individuals 9:23
individuals' 29:23

information 8:4 16:6 30:8
31:6,7,16 32:7 33:9,21,23
34:2,7,12,16 40:7 41:8,11
48:17,18

initially 34:4
initiative 20:12 21:7 23:23,24
initiatives 20:25
injured 7:238:2,4
injuries 13:19
inquiry 30:23
insight 21:22
instance 23:2
instituted 23:24
intelligence 19:16
intelligent 25:8
interact 35:3
interest 31:1 51:25
interested 53:23
internal 16:9

International 10:8 34:25

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
interrupt 34:6

interviews 16:11,19,22
introduce 5:8 19:21
introduction 4:3,18,21 6:3
introductions 6:15 19:22
investigate 9:8
investigating 8:20

investigation 15:25 16:3,6,15,
19 17:5 41:9,10

investigations 36:7
investigative 22:18

investigator 5:13,14,15,16
20:12

invitation 50:20

invite 10:1 50:17
invited 3:15 42:6,8
inviting 9:22
invocation 3:17 4:1
involve 13:4

involved 10:2 28:4
involving 32:3

issue 39:23 47:18 48:16

issues 13:21 31:11 38:23
40:20 41:4,5,7 46:14,15 47:16

item 28:11
items 7:2 9:13

James 19:4 36:4 50:15
January 29:6
Jefferson 42:17

Jim 4:7

job 29:12,18 42:12 43:6,9 47:7
51:8,13,20 53:5,6

jobs 43:7

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Johnson 5:543:12 45:12,14,
16,20

join 9:24

joining 3:12 6:2,19,21
joins 17:16

Jones 47:19

Jr 10:17 37:5

juices 22:4

July 9:20

justified 8:16

Justin 28:21,23

K

keeping 45:5

kids 35:3

killed 47:1

kind 30:17 37:13 43:6
King 10:17

kudos 42:11

lady 32:16,17 37:14 38:6
Lakeisha 47:20
Larcenies 15:16

Las 20:14

lastly 17:11

Laughter 25:20 27:17 32:25
33:3

launched 16:10

law 8:17 9:16,22 32:24
lawyer 39:15

layout 17:21

leaders 6:21 21:9
leadership 12:13 21:8
leave 22:11

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100

8



leaving 11:6

left 4:4 6:551:22
liaisons 20:18

license 20:7 22:17 23:3

Lieutenant 6:6 19:10,11,13,
15,24 20:22 22:16,25 23:15
24:1,10,16,23 25:13 26:17,21
27:4,10,18,22

life 9:4
lifelong 38:18

light 17:12 20:8 44:6,7,10
48:18

limited 35:10

lining 50:5

Lisa 4:10

list 11:14 23:1,2
listed 29:11

listing 8:229:18 33:19
local 52:17

located 13:25
location 20:10 50:5
locations 20:8 23:7
logo 37:24

long 46:21

looked 37:15

lot 30:16 41:22 42:24 48:2
love 35:5,647:4
luncheon 42:6

Luther 10:17

M

made 19:22 28:12 33:17,22
Magic 37:7,17

magnitude 25:7

major 24:4

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
majority 48:19

make 3:24 9:11 13:23 25:2,4
30:7 34:11 35:2,4 40:24 41:13
42:21,22 45:19,22 48:6 49:10
50:2,12 53:3

makes 52:20
making 46:3
Malcolm 10:14
Malcom 10:16
Malik 10:13
management 17:3

March 10:6,7,10 12:8 13:14
34:24 46:24 473

marginalized 10:18

Mark 6:9 19:1

marks 17:12

Marroquin 28:21,23
Martin 10:17

matter 47:17,19 48:1 49:16
matters 36:14 44:2

mayor 9:11 13:1 48:9

Mccalister 5:7,10,12,18 6:24
17:16,18

media 4:23
medical 28:25

meet 8:8,10 28:4 33:17 34:9
40:5 50:15

meeting 3:9,13,14 5:13 7:13
10:9 12:8 13:14,22 28:14 29:7
30:11,21 31:19 33:13,14,15
34:1,11,21,23 36:3 43:17
44:12 47:3 48:7 51:7 54:11

meetings 10:7 28:4,15 39:13,
16 41:6 48:16

meets 8.6

member 6:24 7:5,6,14,15
29:17 38:24

members 10:5 19:5,20 43:25

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

51:1 53:24
members' 29:10
memorial 47:2
men 47:6 49:24
mentoring 21:4
mentors 44:16
mercy 33:2
message 9:21
Metro 53:15
mic 3:21 5:20,22
Michael 11:4
Michigan 3:1
microphone 19:23
military 42:4
minute 39:6

minutes 7:13 14:3 35:10
39:19,20,24 40:7,25 41:2

miscommunications 46:23
misconduct 8:23
misinterpreting 49:7,21
missing 26:15

mission 12:25 29:20
model 37:23,24

modify 9:12

moment 17:15

Monday 16:2

monitor 9:9

monitored 22:19

month 8:9,11 10:6 15:9 28:5
morally 35:25

motion 7:9,11,20

Motor 15:17

move 34:20 54:2

moved 7:5,8,14,16 54:4

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



moving 15:25
Murphy 5:15
Mutual 9:2

NACOLE 9:15
name's 38:18
national 9:15,17
nay 40:11
Neely 5:16

neighborhood 6:14 20:2,18,
19 38:2

neighborhoods 38:1
Nelson 5:14
neutralize 49:15,18
Nevada 20:14

newest 21:7

Nickle 43:3

Nickles 42:8,24,25
nickname 43:4

night 21:6 38:4
noncriminal 9:9
nonfatal 14:11,14,23,25
normal 24:11
northwest 51:21 52:19
note 28:3

notice 23:8

NPOS 35:4

number 16:22 46:8

numbers 14:18 15:7,12 18:7,
14,15

O

observing 6:23
obvious 37:21

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
occupation 35:22,24

offer 50:15
office 6:20 19:2 20:11 49:12

officer 11:316:517:1,8 28:21
37:6,8,13,21 38:2 44:20 47:8

officer's 23:5

officers 7:238:2,511:520:19
36:7 47:1,6,21,22 49:8,14,22
53:6

officers' 7:24 13:6 20:3
officials 6:19 36:21
oftentimes 15:7

older 13:12
one-on-one 40:6
one-stops 53:15,16
online 39:20

open 17:13 39:13,16 41:6
48:22 50:20

opening 20:10
operates 53:15
operation 13:12

operations 6:10,12 8:22 9:10
12:4,10 19:2,17

opinion 12:19 21:16 36:8,18
39:11 40:3 48:8,11,12

opportunities 11:13,1513:10
opportunity 45:17 50:16
oral 13:23 35:8

order 46:22

organization 9:20 10:14 12:24
28:7 46:17

organizational 29:8,11
organizations 8:19 9:24
organize 11:20

ourself 45:23

outcome 41:3

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10
outdid 22:7

outstanding 6:20 12:5

oversight 8:14,17,19 9:7,16,
20

overview 23:12 27:6
ownership 10:23

P

p.m. 3:34:18:9,11 10:8 34:22,
24 47:354:11

pace 16:1
package 14:8
parachute 42:25
parade 42:4,14,19
paratroopers 43:5

part 15:517:9 21:15 23:23,25
24:2 31:15 36:14

partiality 45:3
participate 51:2
participated 10:17
participating 20:13
participation 10:1
partner 17:9
partnerships 12:14
pass 37:17
passed 7:11,20
passing 53:21

past 12:9,12 15:7 16:2 22:6
34:13 47:15

patrol 23:5
patrolling 37:12
patterns 8:22
Paul 6:23

people 3:12 38:1 42:24 43:8
46:4,9,16,19 47:24 48:2 49:9,
23,25 50:7 53:25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



people's 30:18

percent 14:19,20,22,24 15:1,
3,6,16,17,18,21

performance 12:23 29:23
periods 8:8
persistently 48:14

person 29:12 35:22 44:20
48:15

personal 31:8,11 40:3
personalities 53:6
personality 53:7
personally 41:25 42:21

personnel 5:413:19 34:18
41:5,7

persons 35:22
pertaining 43:18
phenomenal 16:13,17
picture 27:16

place 26:20 27:3,531:21 36:5
47:4

places 38:1

plan 12:4,6,10,18,21
planning 6:17 9:25

plans 10:6 13:12

plague 47:2,7,8

plate 20:7 22:15,17,24 23:3
Pleasure 17:18

point 9:13 10:23 28:11 30:15
31:3 38:9 39:8,19

pointed 17:4 33:22

police 3:7,16 8:6,8,13,15,22,
24,25 9:3,6,7,10,11,12 11:3,
11,13 12:1 13:17,19 18:20
20:2,19 28:25 36:20 37:11
38:10 44:14 47:5 49:24 50:22
53:5,17

policies 11:19 28:13 44:23

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
policing 6:14 9:2 37:25

policy 5:39:2,12 28:3,8 45:24
46:15 47:23 48:1,3 50:17

political 10:20

Polly 5:7,12

position 29:14,16,22 35:25
positions 32:3

possibly 21:17

post 48:9

posted 11:8 39:20
practices 8:24

prayer 3:25

precinct 14:17 15:2517:1
36:5 42:1 44:18 45:20,21
46:3,10,14,25

precincts 17:21,24 20:4 46:9
prepared 31:16 49:15
preparing 21:8

present 19:2 48:6

presentation 11:1,11 13:16
18:19 28:12

presentations 41:22 44:5
president 45:20 46:12
press 16:2

previous 38:19
Primarily 15:11

print 13:24

prior 20:9 26:18
priorities 7:25

Priority 17:23

privacy 30:24

problem 18:2 27:10 46:19
problems 46:11
procedure 30:15 45:25 46:15
procedures 44:23

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

11
process 9:25 28:5 36:10 37:8,
9 46:2

professional 45:2
professionally 36:1
program 13:544:6,8,10,11,14
programs 21:4

Project 20:8

projects 12:23

promotions 20:15

properly 7:8,17

property 15:14,15,20
proposed 29:11,15
proprietors 44:9

protect 8:18

protection 7:24

protections 13:5

protocol 37:7 45:25 46:15
provide 3:17 8:3,14 9:6 33:18
provided 30:2

public 11:25 13:2 14:2 25:3
26:4 31:1,7,18 32:3 33:20
35:8 38:23 39:9,22,23 41:12

pull 5:24 13:11
pushing 16:7 19:7

put 27:16 34:1 37:10 38:2,6
42:18 44:5

puts 19:4

Q

gualified 51:23
guality 9:4

quarter 11:2 15:8,9,12
quarter's 15:11

guestion 18:6 22:14 23:21
25:14 28:19 31:24 52:11

guestions 15:23 17:11,13

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



18:18 22:13 25:8,11 44:16
quick 23:11

quieting 48:21

Quinn 4:24

guorum 4:16

race 20:14

racist 37:5

raise 26:10

range 29:14,16 33:24
ranked 7:24

read 22:23 39:7,15
readers 20:7 22:15,17 23:3
ready 23:14,18 27:16 33:14
real-time 22:20 23:9
reason 39:4

reasons 39:1

recall 30:4

recap 26:16

receive 9:8

receives 8:1

recent 12:9

recognize 17:15
recognized 6:22

record 3:19,23 11:7 38:18
recruit 53:24

recruiting 53:4
recruitment 20:16
rededicated 45:23
reduction 15:17,18,20
reflect 16:25 40:25
reflected 18:15

regular 10:9 13:16

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
regulations 11:19

related 8:4 11:3,5

relates 14:7 15:24 17:8 33:23
relations 45:21

release 25:3

remainder 15:10

remarks 8:3 36:13
remember 20:23 43:23
remind 10:5

repeat 9:21

report 7:21 8:1 10:25 11:11,
24,25 12:6,9,11,12,17 13:14,
15,16 14:6,8,11,13,17 15:23
18:6,9,11,14,16,21 19:3,5,7,9,
18,19,20,25 21:16 23:12,13,
17,22,25 24:2,21 36:15 43:18
51:8

Reported 18:12
reporter 4:22
reports 28:1,2
represent 3:8
representatives 6:20

request 11:4 29:23 33:4,16
49:4

requested 29:7,9,15 30:1 34:4
requirement 12:5
requirements 29:13
residents 9:5
resign 48:9
resistance 10:12
resolution 46:1
resolve 46:6
resolved 46:13
resources 32:15
respect 9:3 36:22
respectful 36:17

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

12
respective 20:3

responders 42:3
responding 36:18
response 17:23
responsibilities 29:17,18 32:6
responsible 36:23
rest 39:13
restored 46:21
restricted 28:24
result 39:2
results 41:2
return 28:24
revealed 41:11

review 12:18 13:17 28:16
29:22 39:25

reviewed 28:14
reviewing 8:21
revised 14:8
Rhinehart 6:16,17
rights 8:19

robberies 14:12,15 15:1,2
Robert 5:113:25
Robert's 46:17

roll 39:9 40:16,20,22
Romel 6:11 19:11,17
room 47:20

rose 38:21

roses 44:25

row 5:1,4

Roy 17:16

rude 49:1

rules 11:19 35:23 46:18

Russell 6:6,7 19:10,12,13,15,
16,24 22:16,25 23:15 24:1,10,
16,23 25:13 26:17,21 27:4,10,

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



18,22

Sacred 38:21

safety 7:24 13:7
salaries 30:18 31:12,25
salary 29:10,15,21
satisfied 30:23
schedule 33:5
scheduled 12:7 17:9 28:24
schedules 33:24
Scholars 10:22
school 10:8 34:25 35:3
scope 49:20

Scotten 35:1

Scotty 45:13

screen 37:23 44:6

secretary 27:24 30:21 31:16
32:15

section 11:12,16,22 12:2,22
20:22 30:11 35:9

seek 10:20

self- 37:25
self-incriminating 37:6
self-sustained 37:25
sensitive 41:8 44:2
September 9:17,22
SER 53:15

sergeant 4:24 6:11,12,16
19:11,17 21:10,12,15 25:21
26:1,3,942:1,10 51:9,17,19
52:14 53:3,19

series 28:4

served 10:10
Service 20:21
services 4:23 10:10

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
session 11:3 29:25 30:11
31:17,19 39:8,21,25 40:19
41:4,8,14

sessions 38:2539:2,12,14,17
50:18

set 16:533:13
sex 14:13,20
Shannon 6:16
share 13:13 48:12
Shawn 20:23
sheet 18:12
shootings 14:12,14,24,25
short 35:24
show 12:21 34:11
shut 48:24 49:3
shutting 48:20
side 28:7 52:20
silence 48:25
simply 48:21
single 17:1

sir 4:17 17:17 24:7,10,17,23
25:21 26:1,4,17 27:5,10,18
29:4 31:10 32:11 43:10 49:12

sisterhood 21:3
sit 30:22 51:23
sits 39:5
situation 33:8
slated 31:19
slight 16:2
small 15:7,13
smell 44:25
Snapchat 11:8
Society 20:20
Solution 53:14
solve 45:25
Sonia 6:6 19:10,15

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

13
sound 40:13

southwest 52:19
speak 3:21 44:23 45:17

speaker 5:19 14:3 35:17 36:17
47:13

speakers 38:19
speaking 43:21
special 43:6,7
specifically 32:1
spite 48:19
spoke 36:4
spoken 44:21
Spruce 42:1,10
Sr 3:20,23

staff 4:18 5:9 6:3 12:24 13:11
29:10,12,17 49:13 52:6

stance 36:12

stand 6:21 19:21
standing 27:25

start 14:6 22:23 35:12 53:21
starting 4:36:4 14:6
State 21:7

stated 21:25 36:6
statement 53:4
statements 49:11 50:2
states 10:21

stating 49:8

stationary 23:7
statistics 13:18

stats 19:10 36:4

status 28:20,22

stay 52:1

steadfast 19:7

Steele 17:8 37:6,8,22 38:2
step 17:22 35:23

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Stokes 46:12

stolen 23:3,6

stop 49:21

stores 53:22
strategies 12:2513:9
street 23:4 34:23 35:1
stress 16:25

strong 48:8

struggle 10:12

stuff 31:8

sub- 37:19
sub-degree 37:19
submit 11:23 12:3
submitted 28:9
Subsection 11:17,22 12:2
subunits 12:25
suggestion 30:9
Supervising 5:14
supervisory 8:15
supervisory-level 17:3

support 6:10,12 7:6,15,22
19:2,17 54:6

supported 7:8,17
supporting 9:2 48:14,25
Supreme 39:6
surpass 26:10
surprise 22:11
survival 10:22
Susanne 4:22
sustained 37:25
system 22:23
systematic 12:18
systems 10:20

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019

T

table 14:1
Tactical 20:21
takes 45:25 46:20 53:24

talk 5:19 10:3 30:9 40:5 48:24
49:12,13 53:5

talked 16:16 44:19

talking 5:21 24:9 29:5,8 40:2,
14,15

taped 4:23

tasers 20:7

team 53:19

ten 28:16

terms 37:8

Thanksgiving 8:7

thefts 15:17,19

theme 23:22

thing 16:24 39:19 43:22 52:17

things 23:129:7,9 30:1,16,17,
19,24 40:15,16 42:2 43:21
46:20 47:14 48:22 49:19

Thomas 37:4

thought 25:17,24
threat 49:16,18
throwing 35:6
Thursday 8:10 34:21,24
Thursdays 8:9

till 22:3 25:23

time 9:18 14:21 16:10 19:21
22:2,17 24:22 25:24 32:20,24
41:12 44:24 46:21 49:5

times 9:21 14:10 17:23
title 37:16

today 3:10,24 5:14 6:2,19,21
7:310:22 11:10 14:7,18
17:11,16 18:11 19:9 25:24,25

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

14

28:4 34:9 43:24 44:19 48:18
51:13,21

today's 5:13 28:14
told 42:10

Tom 35:18

top 37:23

topics 41:3

total 16:11 52:2
totals 20:9
touches 47:8
towing 23:24
train 47:22

trained 47:21 49:9,14,15,17,
23,25 50:7 53:8

trainers 47:22

training 47:18 49:13 50:13,18
translates 14:19,21 15:1,3,19
transparency 48:15,17 49:1
traveling 41:22

treated 36:21

trend 15:18

tribute 20:22

Triple 42:8,23,24 43:3

true 50:3

trust 9:2

Tuesday 16:8

turn 16:3 21:10

Tuskegee 42:7 43:7

type 11:24

typically 5:6 22:3

u

understand 31:2 38:25 39:7
48:23 51:8

understanding 41:1

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



underway 9:25
uniform 37:10 38:11
unit 12:22 19:16
Unity 10:15
University 21:7
unkind 26:23

Unlike 38:19
unnecessary 8:24
unprofessional 36:12
unveil 25:18,25
update 13:18,2051:10,12 52:3
updates 15:24

\Y

vacant 29:16

Valentine's 21:2 42:5,14
43:15

Vegas 20:12,14

vehicle 15:17 20:18,22 22:22
23:2,6

vehicles 23:4 47:25
verify 34:16

verse 39:16
veterans 42:4,14,20
vice 3:914:5

video 37:6,16 39:24 50:4,6
view 15:10 24:12 39:8
viewed 31:18
viewing 3:13,14
village 53:24
violations 36:2
violent 15:5

visitors 9:5

voiced 38:21
voicing 11:8

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019
vote 39:2,9,21 40:16 41:4

voted 38:24 39:3,10 40:1,3,8,
12 41:1

votes 38:22 39:22,25 40:20
41:3

voting 26:19,21 48:21

W

wait 22:3 25:23 39:6 43:19

walk 11:7 37:19 38:7 49:7
52:12

Walking 37:7,17
wall 47:2

wanted 30:2 38:8 40:6 42:20
44:19 45:19,22 46:8 48:6,8
53:8

wanting 44:15

War 43:1

waste 32:20

watch 50:18

Wayne 21:7

wealth 10:24

wear 38:10

weather 11:7 37:20 42:13

week 8:7 10:25 16:5,7,8 17:9
18:9 24:14 25:3 26:4 30:3
425

week's 18:15
weekly 8:1
weeks 8:916:21 17:6 41:21

Wellborne 38:14 41:15,17,19,
24 43:4

Wesley 20:23
Western 10:8 34:25

white 5:3 6:510:24 19:4 21:19
37:16 50:16

wide 10:23

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

15
William 4:14

Williams 47:20
Willie 3:10 4:5 36:8,12

Wilson 3:15,24 35:18 37:1,3,5
38:12

woman 11:6

women 47:6 49:24
wonderful 44:17 45:16
word 37:22

words 11:9 49:22,24

work 9:1,7,10,15 11:16 12:1
16:13,14,17,18 22:21 28:8
31:13,14 33:7 44:1 47:10
53:18

worked 22:1

working 13:10 16:9 22:15
28:24 44:5 46:11 53:13,16

works 17:1
World 43:1
wounded 47:1
writing 16:22
Wyrick 5:2

y'all 33:13
yea 40:10

year 14:21,23,2515:11 19:3
20:10 22:8,10 24:14 26:11,14,
18,25 27:7 42:2,9,19 43:20

year's 19:25
year-end 20:9

years 10:13 29:22 38:20 44:21
45:7,21 46:13

yesterday 16:18
York 10:16
young 11:6 37:14 38:6

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



youth 21:5

DBOPC
02/ 21/ 2019

]
RENEL NI NN ) hansonreporting.com
|| IR covmrRerormensaviose  313.567.6100

16



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55

	Word Index
	Index: $5,000..actions
	$5,000 (1)
	1 (6)
	10 (1)
	100 (1)
	10:00 (1)
	11th (1)
	12 (1)
	12th (4)
	13 (1)
	1301 (1)
	14 (4)
	14th (2)
	15 (1)
	1500 (1)
	17 (3)
	17th (1)
	18 (2)
	19 (3)
	1:30 (2)
	2 (3)
	20 (1)
	20- (1)
	2017 (1)
	2018 (7)
	2019 (11)
	21 (4)
	21st (1)
	22 (2)
	22nd (1)
	23 (1)
	238 (1)
	24-hour (1)
	24th (1)
	26th (1)
	28 (4)
	28th (2)
	2:15 (2)
	3 (1)
	30 (1)
	34 (1)
	369 (1)
	39 (1)
	3:00 (3)
	3:01 (1)
	41 (1)
	45th (1)
	474 (1)
	4:02 (1)
	5 (1)
	500th (1)
	55 (1)
	5:00 (1)
	6 (2)
	67 (1)
	6:30 (1)
	6th (3)
	7 (8)
	7-806 (2)
	71 (1)
	79 (1)
	7:00 (2)
	7th (6)
	8 (4)
	82 (1)
	8th (2)
	9th (1)
	absolutely (1)
	AC (1)
	academy (5)
	acceptable (1)
	accomplishments (4)
	accused (1)
	achievements (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	act (4)
	actions (1)

	Index: activate..beginning
	activate (1)
	active (1)
	Activities (1)
	actual (1)
	ad (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (3)
	address (3)
	addressing (2)
	adhere (1)
	adjourn (2)
	administer (1)
	admire (1)
	admitted (1)
	advance (2)
	adversarial (1)
	advice (1)
	affairs (1)
	African-american (1)
	African-americans (1)
	afternoon (20)
	agencies (1)
	agenda (2)
	aggravated (2)
	agree (1)
	aid (1)
	Airmen (3)
	Alexander (11)
	allotted (1)
	allowed (4)
	alumni (1)
	Alvin (1)
	American (2)
	amount (1)
	Anderson (2)
	Angels' (1)
	anniversary (1)
	announcements (1)
	annual (25)
	answers (1)
	anticipation (1)
	anxiety (1)
	Anytime (1)
	apparently (2)
	applicants (2)
	apply (1)
	appointment (1)
	appointments (1)
	approach (1)
	approval (3)
	approve (2)
	approximately (3)
	April (6)
	area (4)
	Arthur (2)
	Article (1)
	ascribe (1)
	assassinated (1)
	assaults (4)
	assembles (1)
	assesses (1)
	Assistant (3)
	Association (1)
	astounded (2)
	at-large (3)
	attendance (1)
	attending (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (1)
	audible (1)
	audience (2)
	auditing (1)
	Audubon (1)
	auto (1)
	automatically (1)
	aware (1)
	awareness (2)
	Aye (3)
	back (10)
	bad (1)
	badger (1)
	Baker (1)
	balance (1)
	balances (1)
	Ballroom (1)
	bar (1)
	Barren (2)
	based (3)
	basically (1)
	beat (7)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (2)

	Index: behalf..chart
	behalf (6)
	behavior (1)
	belabor (1)
	belated (1)
	Bell (5)
	below-zero (1)
	bench (1)
	berating (2)
	Berry (4)
	big (1)
	Bill (2)
	bit (2)
	black (7)
	Bliss (6)
	Blount (9)
	blue (1)
	board (62)
	Boman (6)
	bomb (1)
	book (2)
	books (1)
	BOPC (3)
	borne (1)
	bow (1)
	breakdown (2)
	breaking (1)
	breast (2)
	bridging (1)
	briefing (3)
	bring (2)
	brings (1)
	broken (1)
	Brooks (9)
	brotherhood (1)
	brought (3)
	brown (63)
	budget (4)
	buildings (1)
	bunch (1)
	burglaries (1)
	burglary's (1)
	Burton (16)
	business (7)
	businesses (1)
	Butler (3)
	cable (1)
	call (9)
	called (1)
	callous (2)
	calls (1)
	cancer (2)
	candid (1)
	captured (1)
	car (2)
	card (4)
	cards (4)
	care (2)
	carjackings (4)
	cars (1)
	Carter (9)
	case (2)
	cases (1)
	cease-fire (1)
	celebrate (1)
	celebrating (1)
	center (4)
	chair (22)
	chairman (15)
	chairman's (1)
	chance (1)
	change (3)
	channel (1)
	Chaplain (7)
	chapter (2)
	charge (2)
	chart (2)

	Index: Charter..core
	Charter (2)
	chief (60)
	chief's (6)
	children (1)
	Christmas (1)
	Church (1)
	churches (1)
	citizen (4)
	citizens (9)
	citizens' (1)
	city (12)
	City-wide (2)
	civic (1)
	civic-minded (1)
	civil (1)
	civilian (6)
	clarify (2)
	clear (1)
	clip (1)
	closed (20)
	closer (1)
	closing (1)
	closure (1)
	cold (6)
	coldest (1)
	Collins (1)
	Colonel (1)
	command (1)
	Commander (8)
	comment (2)
	comments (1)
	commission (4)
	commissioner (135)
	commissioners (15)
	committee (10)
	communicate (1)
	communication (2)
	community (14)
	community?' (1)
	companion (1)
	compared (3)
	compensation (2)
	competence (1)
	complaining (1)
	complaints (2)
	completed (1)
	computers (3)
	conceal (1)
	concern (3)
	concerned (3)
	concerns (7)
	concluded (1)
	concurrence (1)
	conduct (1)
	conducted (1)
	conducting (1)
	conference (3)
	confident (1)
	confidentiality (1)
	confused (1)
	conjunction (1)
	consideration (3)
	considered (1)
	consistent (1)
	continue (2)
	continued (2)
	continues (1)
	continuing (3)
	control (1)
	conversation (1)
	copies (2)
	copy (5)
	Corbett (2)
	core (1)

	Index: corner..Dwayne
	corner (1)
	Corporation (1)
	Corps (1)
	correct (3)
	Council (1)
	councilman (2)
	couple (4)
	court (2)
	cover (3)
	coworkers (1)
	Craig (18)
	Craig's (1)
	create (1)
	creates (1)
	creative (1)
	crime (17)
	crime-fighting (1)
	critical (3)
	criticism (1)
	Cupid (1)
	current (6)
	daily (1)
	Dance (1)
	dangerous (2)
	dangerously (1)
	dark (2)
	Darryl (1)
	data (1)
	date (3)
	Davis (10)
	day (10)
	days (3)
	debate (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	department (30)
	department-wide (1)
	departments (1)
	deployed (2)
	deployment (2)
	deputy (3)
	description (1)
	detailed (1)
	determine (1)
	determined (1)
	Detroit (19)
	Detroit's (4)
	Detroiter (1)
	Detroiters (1)
	developing (1)
	Dewaelsche (9)
	differences (1)
	differently (1)
	difficult (1)
	digest (1)
	ding (1)
	directed (1)
	direction (1)
	directives (3)
	director (1)
	disagreement (2)
	discriminatory (1)
	discuss (5)
	discussed (2)
	discusses (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (3)
	disparaging (1)
	disrespect (2)
	disrespected (1)
	dissenting (2)
	distribute (1)
	distribution (2)
	District (5)
	division (1)
	dollars (1)
	Don (2)
	donated (1)
	doubling (1)
	downtown (1)
	downward (1)
	DPD (6)
	Dpd's (1)
	drop (1)
	due (4)
	duties (1)
	duty (4)
	Dwayne (1)

	Index: early..freezing
	early (2)
	east (2)
	economic (1)
	education (1)
	effective (1)
	effectiveness (1)
	Efficiency (1)
	effort (2)
	El-hajj (1)
	El-shabazz (1)
	elderly (1)
	elected (1)
	eliminate (1)
	Elizabeth (1)
	Elvin (1)
	emergency (1)
	Employment (1)
	empowered (1)
	encourage (3)
	end (3)
	endeavors (1)
	enforcement (3)
	engage (3)
	entire (1)
	entitled (1)
	entity (1)
	environmental (4)
	equals (3)
	Eric (2)
	established (2)
	Eva (1)
	evaluation (2)
	evaluations (1)
	event (1)
	excellence (1)
	excellent (1)
	excited (2)
	excitement (1)
	Excuse (1)
	executive (1)
	exemplified (1)
	exercising (1)
	existing (1)
	exists (1)
	expect (1)
	expectation (1)
	expectations (1)
	experienced (1)
	explain (3)
	exposed (1)
	express (1)
	expressed (1)
	expressing (1)
	extra (2)
	extremely (1)
	eye-catcher (1)
	face (2)
	facilitate (1)
	facing (1)
	fact (2)
	fair (2)
	fairness (1)
	fairs (1)
	Faith (5)
	fall (1)
	fallen (2)
	familiar (1)
	fast (2)
	favor (3)
	February (8)
	feel (6)
	fellow (2)
	females (1)
	festive (1)
	fewer (6)
	fight (2)
	find (1)
	findings (1)
	fine (1)
	finest (4)
	fiscal (1)
	fixed (1)
	flowing (1)
	focus (3)
	focused (1)
	folks (1)
	follow (3)
	force (3)
	forefront (1)
	forget (2)
	Forty-four (1)
	forward (3)
	Frankenmuth (1)
	Fredia (1)
	free (1)
	freezing (1)

	Index: friend..impounded
	friend (1)
	front (4)
	frustrated (1)
	full (5)
	funds (1)
	furtherance (1)
	future (2)
	gap (1)
	gaps (1)
	Garza (1)
	gauge (1)
	gave (2)
	general (3)
	generated (1)
	gentleman (1)
	Girl (2)
	give (11)
	Gonzales (6)
	good (27)
	Gorman (1)
	Gotcha (1)
	government (2)
	grace (1)
	granted (1)
	great (4)
	Green (5)
	Greg (1)
	Gregory (2)
	group (2)
	guests (1)
	guidelines (2)
	guy (1)
	guys (9)
	Halloween (1)
	handed (1)
	handles (1)
	happen (2)
	happy (2)
	hard (1)
	harkening (1)
	head (2)
	headquarters (2)
	heads (1)
	hear (4)
	heard (3)
	hearing (4)
	Heart (1)
	heavily (1)
	held (4)
	helpful (2)
	helping (1)
	Hey (1)
	Hicks (12)
	High (2)
	highlight (2)
	highlighting (1)
	highlights (2)
	Hiller (1)
	hints (1)
	historical (1)
	history (1)
	hoc (1)
	hold (3)
	holiday (1)
	Holley (27)
	home (2)
	homicides (5)
	honor (4)
	honoring (1)
	hope (2)
	hoping (1)
	horizon (1)
	horse (1)
	host (1)
	hosting (1)
	hot (2)
	housing (1)
	HR (2)
	human (1)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	identity (1)
	II (1)
	imagine (1)
	immediately (1)
	important (9)
	impounded (1)

	Index: improve..leave
	improve (2)
	improvement (4)
	improvements (4)
	inaudible (8)
	include (3)
	included (1)
	including (2)
	income (1)
	increase (2)
	increasing (1)
	indicating (1)
	individual (2)
	individuals (1)
	individuals' (1)
	information (19)
	initially (1)
	initiative (4)
	initiatives (1)
	injured (3)
	injuries (1)
	inquiry (1)
	insight (1)
	instance (1)
	instituted (1)
	intelligence (1)
	intelligent (2)
	interact (1)
	interest (2)
	interested (1)
	internal (1)
	International (2)
	interrupt (1)
	interviews (3)
	introduce (3)
	introduction (4)
	introductions (2)
	investigate (1)
	investigating (1)
	investigation (8)
	investigations (1)
	investigative (1)
	investigator (6)
	invitation (1)
	invite (2)
	invited (3)
	inviting (1)
	invocation (2)
	involve (1)
	involved (2)
	involving (1)
	issue (3)
	issues (10)
	item (1)
	items (2)
	James (3)
	January (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jim (1)
	job (11)
	jobs (1)
	Johnson (6)
	join (1)
	joining (4)
	joins (1)
	Jones (1)
	Jr (2)
	juices (1)
	July (1)
	justified (1)
	Justin (2)
	keeping (1)
	kids (1)
	killed (1)
	kind (3)
	King (1)
	kudos (1)
	lady (4)
	Lakeisha (1)
	Larcenies (1)
	Las (1)
	lastly (1)
	Laughter (4)
	launched (1)
	law (4)
	lawyer (1)
	layout (1)
	leaders (2)
	leadership (2)
	leave (1)

	Index: leaving..moved
	leaving (1)
	left (3)
	liaisons (1)
	license (3)
	Lieutenant (23)
	life (1)
	lifelong (1)
	light (6)
	limited (1)
	lining (1)
	Lisa (1)
	list (3)
	listed (1)
	listing (3)
	local (1)
	located (1)
	location (2)
	locations (2)
	logo (1)
	long (1)
	looked (1)
	lot (4)
	love (3)
	luncheon (1)
	Luther (1)
	made (4)
	Magic (2)
	magnitude (1)
	major (1)
	majority (1)
	make (20)
	makes (1)
	making (1)
	Malcolm (1)
	Malcom (1)
	Malik (1)
	management (1)
	March (8)
	marginalized (1)
	Mark (2)
	marks (1)
	Marroquin (2)
	Martin (1)
	matter (4)
	matters (2)
	mayor (3)
	Mccalister (8)
	media (2)
	medical (1)
	meet (7)
	meeting (28)
	meetings (7)
	meets (1)
	member (7)
	members (6)
	members' (1)
	memorial (2)
	men (2)
	mentoring (1)
	mentors (1)
	mercy (1)
	message (1)
	Metro (1)
	mic (3)
	Michael (1)
	Michigan (1)
	microphone (1)
	military (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (9)
	miscommunications (1)
	misconduct (1)
	misinterpreting (2)
	missing (1)
	mission (2)
	model (2)
	modify (1)
	moment (1)
	Monday (1)
	monitor (1)
	monitored (1)
	month (5)
	morally (1)
	motion (3)
	Motor (1)
	move (2)
	moved (5)

	Index: moving..people
	moving (1)
	Murphy (1)
	Mutual (1)
	NACOLE (1)
	name's (1)
	national (2)
	nay (1)
	Neely (1)
	neighborhood (5)
	neighborhoods (1)
	Nelson (1)
	neutralize (2)
	Nevada (1)
	newest (1)
	Nickle (1)
	Nickles (3)
	nickname (1)
	night (2)
	noncriminal (1)
	nonfatal (4)
	normal (1)
	northwest (2)
	note (1)
	notice (1)
	NPOS (1)
	number (2)
	numbers (7)
	observing (1)
	obvious (1)
	occupation (2)
	offer (1)
	office (4)
	officer (12)
	officer's (1)
	officers (14)
	officers' (3)
	officials (2)
	oftentimes (1)
	older (1)
	one-on-one (1)
	one-stops (2)
	online (1)
	open (6)
	opening (1)
	operates (1)
	operation (1)
	operations (8)
	opinion (9)
	opportunities (3)
	opportunity (2)
	oral (2)
	order (1)
	organization (5)
	organizational (2)
	organizations (2)
	organize (1)
	ourself (1)
	outcome (1)
	outdid (1)
	outstanding (2)
	oversight (6)
	overview (2)
	ownership (1)
	p.m. (9)
	pace (1)
	package (1)
	parachute (1)
	parade (3)
	paratroopers (1)
	part (9)
	partiality (1)
	participate (1)
	participated (1)
	participating (1)
	participation (1)
	partner (1)
	partnerships (1)
	pass (1)
	passed (2)
	passing (1)
	past (7)
	patrol (1)
	patrolling (1)
	patterns (1)
	Paul (1)
	people (15)

	Index: people's..questions
	people's (1)
	percent (11)
	performance (2)
	periods (1)
	persistently (1)
	person (4)
	personal (3)
	personalities (1)
	personality (1)
	personally (2)
	personnel (5)
	persons (1)
	pertaining (1)
	phenomenal (2)
	picture (1)
	place (6)
	places (1)
	plan (6)
	planning (2)
	plans (2)
	plaque (3)
	plate (5)
	Pleasure (1)
	point (8)
	pointed (2)
	police (34)
	policies (3)
	policing (3)
	policy (11)
	political (1)
	Polly (2)
	position (4)
	positions (1)
	possibly (1)
	post (1)
	posted (2)
	practices (1)
	prayer (1)
	precinct (12)
	precincts (4)
	prepared (2)
	preparing (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (5)
	presentations (2)
	president (3)
	press (1)
	previous (1)
	Primarily (1)
	print (1)
	prior (2)
	priorities (1)
	Priority (1)
	privacy (1)
	problem (3)
	problems (1)
	procedure (3)
	procedures (1)
	process (6)
	professional (1)
	professionally (1)
	program (6)
	programs (1)
	Project (1)
	projects (1)
	promotions (1)
	properly (2)
	property (3)
	proposed (2)
	proprietors (1)
	protect (1)
	protection (1)
	protections (1)
	protocol (3)
	provide (5)
	provided (1)
	public (17)
	pull (2)
	pushing (2)
	put (7)
	puts (1)
	qualified (1)
	quality (1)
	quarter (4)
	quarter's (1)
	question (7)
	questions (8)

	Index: quick..Russell
	quick (1)
	quieting (1)
	Quinn (1)
	quorum (1)
	race (1)
	racist (1)
	raise (1)
	range (3)
	ranked (1)
	read (3)
	readers (4)
	ready (5)
	real-time (2)
	reason (1)
	reasons (1)
	recall (1)
	recap (1)
	receive (1)
	receives (1)
	recent (1)
	recognize (1)
	recognized (1)
	record (4)
	recruit (1)
	recruiting (1)
	recruitment (1)
	rededicated (1)
	reduction (3)
	reflect (2)
	reflected (1)
	regular (2)
	regulations (1)
	related (3)
	relates (4)
	relations (1)
	release (1)
	remainder (1)
	remarks (2)
	remember (2)
	remind (1)
	repeat (1)
	report (47)
	Reported (1)
	reporter (1)
	reports (2)
	represent (1)
	representatives (1)
	request (5)
	requested (5)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (1)
	residents (1)
	resign (1)
	resistance (1)
	resolution (1)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (1)
	resources (1)
	respect (2)
	respectful (1)
	respective (1)
	responders (1)
	responding (1)
	response (1)
	responsibilities (3)
	responsible (1)
	rest (1)
	restored (1)
	restricted (1)
	result (1)
	results (1)
	return (1)
	revealed (1)
	review (5)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	revised (1)
	Rhinehart (2)
	rights (1)
	robberies (4)
	Robert (2)
	Robert's (1)
	roll (4)
	Romel (3)
	room (1)
	rose (1)
	roses (1)
	row (2)
	Roy (1)
	rude (1)
	rules (3)
	Russell (22)

	Index: Sacred..step
	Sacred (1)
	safety (2)
	salaries (3)
	salary (3)
	satisfied (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (3)
	schedules (1)
	Scholars (1)
	school (3)
	scope (1)
	Scotten (1)
	Scotty (1)
	screen (2)
	secretary (4)
	section (8)
	seek (1)
	self- (1)
	self-incriminating (1)
	self-sustained (1)
	sensitive (2)
	September (2)
	SER (1)
	sergeant (23)
	series (1)
	served (1)
	Service (1)
	services (2)
	session (12)
	sessions (6)
	set (2)
	sex (2)
	Shannon (1)
	share (2)
	Shawn (1)
	sheet (1)
	shootings (4)
	short (1)
	show (2)
	shut (2)
	shutting (1)
	side (2)
	silence (1)
	simply (1)
	single (1)
	sir (20)
	sisterhood (1)
	sit (2)
	sits (1)
	situation (1)
	slated (1)
	slight (1)
	small (2)
	smell (1)
	Snapchat (1)
	Society (1)
	Solution (1)
	solve (1)
	Sonia (3)
	sound (1)
	southwest (1)
	speak (3)
	speaker (5)
	speakers (1)
	speaking (1)
	special (2)
	specifically (1)
	spite (1)
	spoke (1)
	spoken (1)
	Spruce (2)
	Sr (2)
	staff (10)
	stance (1)
	stand (2)
	standing (1)
	start (4)
	starting (3)
	State (1)
	stated (2)
	statement (1)
	statements (2)
	states (2)
	stating (1)
	stationary (1)
	statistics (1)
	stats (2)
	status (2)
	stay (1)
	steadfast (1)
	Steele (5)
	step (2)

	Index: Stokes..understanding
	Stokes (1)
	stolen (2)
	stop (1)
	stores (1)
	strategies (2)
	street (3)
	stress (1)
	strong (1)
	struggle (1)
	stuff (1)
	sub- (1)
	sub-degree (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (1)
	Subsection (3)
	subunits (1)
	suggestion (1)
	Supervising (1)
	supervisory (1)
	supervisory-level (1)
	support (8)
	supported (2)
	supporting (3)
	Supreme (1)
	surpass (1)
	surprise (1)
	survival (1)
	Susanne (1)
	sustained (1)
	system (1)
	systematic (1)
	systems (1)
	table (1)
	Tactical (1)
	takes (3)
	talk (8)
	talked (2)
	talking (7)
	taped (1)
	tasers (1)
	team (1)
	ten (1)
	terms (1)
	Thanksgiving (1)
	thefts (3)
	theme (1)
	thing (4)
	things (16)
	Thomas (1)
	thought (2)
	threat (2)
	throwing (1)
	Thursday (3)
	Thursdays (1)
	till (2)
	time (15)
	times (3)
	title (1)
	today (25)
	today's (2)
	told (1)
	Tom (1)
	top (1)
	topics (1)
	total (2)
	totals (1)
	touches (1)
	towing (1)
	train (1)
	trained (9)
	trainers (1)
	training (4)
	translates (5)
	transparency (3)
	traveling (1)
	treated (1)
	trend (1)
	tribute (1)
	Triple (5)
	true (1)
	trust (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (2)
	Tuskegee (3)
	type (1)
	typically (2)
	understand (5)
	understanding (1)

	Index: underway..young
	underway (1)
	uniform (2)
	unit (2)
	Unity (1)
	University (1)
	unkind (1)
	Unlike (1)
	unnecessary (1)
	unprofessional (1)
	unveil (2)
	update (5)
	updates (1)
	vacant (1)
	Valentine's (4)
	Vegas (2)
	vehicle (6)
	vehicles (2)
	verify (1)
	verse (1)
	veterans (3)
	vice (2)
	video (5)
	view (3)
	viewed (1)
	viewing (2)
	village (1)
	violations (1)
	violent (1)
	visitors (1)
	voiced (1)
	voicing (1)
	vote (5)
	voted (8)
	votes (5)
	voting (3)
	wait (4)
	walk (5)
	Walking (2)
	wall (1)
	wanted (11)
	wanting (1)
	War (1)
	waste (1)
	watch (1)
	Wayne (1)
	wealth (1)
	wear (1)
	weather (3)
	week (12)
	week's (1)
	weekly (1)
	weeks (4)
	Wellborne (7)
	Wesley (1)
	Western (2)
	white (7)
	wide (1)
	William (1)
	Williams (1)
	Willie (4)
	Wilson (7)
	woman (1)
	women (2)
	wonderful (2)
	word (1)
	words (3)
	work (18)
	worked (1)
	working (8)
	works (1)
	World (1)
	wounded (1)
	writing (1)
	Wyrick (1)
	y'all (1)
	yea (1)
	year (18)
	year's (1)
	year-end (1)
	years (7)
	yesterday (1)
	York (1)
	young (3)

	Index: youth..youth
	youth (1)



